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COMMON ACRONYMS 
 
These acronyms are commonly used in Phase I ESA reports: 
 
AST  Aboveground Storage Tank 
ASTM  American Society for Testing and Materials, now known as ASTM  

  International 
AULs  Activity and Use Limitations 
CERCLA  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 

  Act  
CERCLIS  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability 

  Information System  
CORRACTS Facilities subject to Corrective Action under RCRA 
CREC  Controlled Recognized Environmental Condition 
DOD  Department of Defense 
EPA  Environmental Protection Agency 
ERNS  Emergency Response Notification System  
ESA  Environmental Site Assessment 
FOIA  U.S. Freedom of Information Act 
HREC  Historical Recognized Environmental Condition 
LQG  Large Quantity Generator 
LUST  Leaking Underground Storage Tank 
MSDS  Material Safety Data Sheet 
NFRAP  No Further Remedial Action Planned 
NFA  No Further Action 
NPDES  National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System 
NPL  National Priorities List 
PCBs  Polychlorinated biphenyls 
PRP  Potentially Responsible Party 
RCRA  Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 
REC  Recognized Environmental Condition 
RMP  Risk Management Plan 
SQG  Small Quantity Generator 
SSTS  Section Seven Tracking System for Toxics/Pesticides 
TIER 2 Reporting Required by the Emergency Planning and Community 

Right-to-Know Act (EPCRA), Section 312  
TSDF   Treatment, Storage and Disposal Facility 
USGS  United States Geological Survey 
UST  Underground Storage Tank 
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Subcontract Agreement No. M640000181 with 
Syncom Space Services (S3) executed January 20, 2017, Larson Environmental, LLC (LE, LLC) 
performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of two separate and undeveloped 
tracts of land (subject properties) totaling +/- 400 acres in the northern portion of the NASA 
Fee Area of the John C. Stennis Space Center (SSC) of Hancock County, Mississippi.   The 
subject properties occupy portions of Sections 29, 31, 32 and 37 of Township 7 South, 
Range 16 West.  Figure 1 - Site Location Map - Appendix A illustrates the location of the 
NASA SSC within Hancock County, Mississippi.  Figure 2 - Detailed Map of Area A and Area B 
- Appendix A illustrates the locations of the two subject properties within the overall +/- 
1,160 acre AOI of the Project Wild Boar.   The two subject properties are referred to as: 
 

• Area A   +/- 250 acre parcel located near the northwestern boundary of the NASA 
Fee Area that includes a site access road and railroad spurs constructed for and 
used during the previous operations associated with the Mississippi Army 
Ammunition Plant (MSAAP), and 

• Area B    +/- 150 acres of undeveloped wooded acreage along the eastern boundary 
of State Highway 607 and north of Moses Cook Road.  

 
In November 2016, LE, LLC under subcontract no. S3-0006271, completed a wetland 
delineation of a +/- 1,160 acre area that is inclusive of the two subject properties (Areas A 
and B) within the northern portion of the NASA Fee area.  This wetland delineation was 
considered to be Phase 1 of the overall "Project Ready" initiative conducted on behalf of S3.  
Project Ready (i.e. Project Wild Boar) is an effort by NASA, and supported by S3, to assess 
this overall +/- 1,160 acre AOI for specific candidate tracts of land that would be most 
suitable for potential future commercial development.  Accordingly, the wetlands 
assessment (Phase 1) was conducted to delineate the areas of this larger Area of 
Investigation (AOI) within which the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) would most 
likely consider to represent jurisdictional wetlands.   The findings of that wetland 
delineation confirm that approximately 295 acres of the total +/- 1,160 acre AOI contain 
jurisdictional wetlands.   Given those findings, NASA chose Areas A and B from within the 
overall AOI to conduct additional investigations that included a Phase 1 Cultural Resources 
Assessment, a Geotechnical Investigation, as well as a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA). The Phase 1 Cultural Resource Assessment and the Geotechnical 
Investigation have both been completed and are addressed in separate reports.  The subject 
properties assessed during this Phase 1 ESA are currently undeveloped; however, portions 
of Area A have been partially developed, or rather, have improvements consisting of an 
access road and railroad spur infrastructure from the historical operations that took place in 
association with the MSAAP.  Area A is located geomorphically within a pine flatwoods 
dominated environment in the central and northern portions of the area, with bottom land 
hardwood habitats along the southern and eastern perimeter.  Area B, to the south, has a 
more consistent elevation range but is also dominated by pine flatwoods and laterally 
contiguous wetland habitats in the central and southeastern portions of the area.  
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This portion of the NASA SSC has a rather extensive history dating back to the early 1940’s, 
when the United States War Department reportedly began leasing over 30,000 acres land in 
the area as a gunnery and bombing range.   In 1961, LE, LLC understands that NASA began 
its planning to develop a national rocket test site in the same general area as the bombing 
range that included land acquisitions from various timber companies such as International 
Paper that managed the land for saw log and pulpwood production.  These activities 
reportedly ceased after NASA acquired the subject properties.  The 1960’s land acquisitions 
reportedly included over 13,000 acres that were considered the “Fee Area” and included 
bomb targets partially within the MSAAP boundary.  The Stennis Buffer Zone, a 
permanently recorded land easement, precludes the development of habitable structures 
within lands immediately surrounding NASA SSC. 
 
In 1978, LE, LLC understands that the US Army secured a lease agreement from NASA to use 
approximately 7,100 acres of SSC properties to construct and operate MSAAP.   The subject 
properties (Area A and Area B) are located within that originally leased acreage.   The 
MSAAP lease agreement was reportedly a 50-year arrangement that was subsequently 
amended several times as land and properties were eventually returned to NASA’s control.   
 
LE, LLC understands that the U.S. Army selected Mason Technologies Inc. (MTI), formerly 
Mason Chamberlain Inc., as the contractor operator of MSAAP.  The primary mission of the 
MSAAP was reportedly to manage, test, develop, and manufacture of the M483, a dual-
purpose projectile for the 155-millimeter (mm) Howitzer using anti-armor/anti-personnel 
controlled grenades.  MSAAP was reportedly capable of producing 120,000 packaged 
rounds per month; however, LE, LLC understands that the total amount produced was, on 
average, approximately 20,000 rounds per month.  The construction of the various 
munitions manufacturing buildings and supporting raw material and chemical storage 
facilities reportedly began in 1978.  The first testing of finished munitions projectiles was in 
1984. The MSAAP production facilities consisted of three separate manufacturing 
complexes:  the Projectile Metal Parts (PMPT) area; the Cargo Metal Parts (CMPT) area; and 
the Load, Assemble, and Pack (LAP) area.  These three production complexes were 
supported by other industrial facilities, including igloo storage areas, an industrial 
wastewater treatment plant (IWTP), mechanical plant, explosive waste incinerator (EWI), 
contaminated waste processor (CWP), a landfill, on-site laboratories, and a vehicle 
maintenance shop.   
 
LE, LLC understands that the “Subject Properties” did not include any of these various 
munitions production or chemical storage facilities, and that most of these facilities were 
located within tracts of land considerably removed from the subject properties, or in some 
instances located on tracts that adjoin the subject properties.  LE, LLC is aware that Area A 
includes a site access road, railroad facilities, and a loading bay area that facilitated the 
inspection of rail cars and trucks with finished munitions products prior to leaving the 
MSAAP.  The relevance of mentioning this limited history of the MSAAP is the proximity of 
some of the historical operations at MSAAP to subject properties.  Figure 3 - Areas of 
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Interest Near Subject Properties - Appendix A, illustrates the locations of the former MSAAP 
facilities and other pertinent features that have historical and/or environmental significance 
with respect to the subject properties.  Figure 4 - Water Well Location Map - depicts the 
locations of potable water wells currently in existence and historical locations of 
documented potable wells near the subject property for which the MDEQ has record. 
 
In 1990, the DOD reportedly placed MSAAP on inactive status and began the layaway 
process for the equipment and facilities.  Munitions production reportedly ceased in circa 
1991.  In the late 1990s, the LAP and projectile mission was discontinued but the grenade 
production mission was retained.  Through a facility use contract, the plant was available to 
the private sector to provide or produce commercial services and products.  By the time the 
federally mandated Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) Program (circa 2005) was 
implemented and the BRAC Report prepared for the MSAAP facility in November 2006, the 
MSAAP encompassed approximately 4,200 acres of land within the boundaries of SSC and 
the SSC buffer zone.   In January 2006, Applied Geo Technologies, Inc. (AGT) became the 
MSAAP operating contractor. 
 
In 2011, LE, LLC understands that lands on which the MSAAP operated were returned to the 
custodianship of NASA and that Baseline Environmental Surveys were completed for the 
various parcels of land within which the MSAAP maintained chemical and fuel storage areas, 
raw material storage areas, production and manufacturing areas, land disposal areas, waste 
water treatment facilities, etc.  The Baseline Environmental Survey was reportedly 
performed in order to document the history of the various environmental assessments of 
each area within MSAAP, the soil and groundwater remediation and corrective action 
programs that had been completed, as well as state and federal environmental regulatory 
oversight and permitting programs that took place for each MSAAP unit.  Given the 
extensive and well documented history of environmental site assessment and remediation 
programs conducted within MSAAP and NASA SSC since the 1970’s, this Phase I ESA does 
not focus on re-evaluating all of those historical documents specifically or comprehensively.  
Rather, this ESA will concentrate on Areas A and B (subject properties) and discuss the 
various MSAAP facilities and infrastructure that were within, or immediately adjacent to the 
subject properties, and whether the historical activities that occurred in conjunction with 
those MSAAP facilities, or other features of interest, have potentially affected the 
environmental condition of the subject properties. 
 
This ESA consisted of research, interviews and physical properties inspections intended to 
develop an overall understanding of the history of the subject properties, and identify 
potentially contaminated adjoining tracts that could have affected and/or been a concern to 
the subject properties.  The ESA was conducted with the objective of identifying: (1) 
potential abandoned hazardous and solid waste sites, (2) active hazardous waste 
generators, (3) facilities that treat, store, and/or dispose of hazardous wastes, (4) 
underground and aboveground storage tanks, (5) dry cleaning facilities, and (6) other 
potential environmental improprieties. 
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This ESA was conducted in general compliance with the scope and limitations of the 
standards of the American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM), Designation 1527-13 
Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase 1 Environmental Site 
Assessment Process.   Procedures described in this document were used to determine if any 
recognized environmental conditions, including hazardous waste generators, underground 
storage tank facilities, and/or other actual or potential environmental improprieties are 
present on or adjacent to the subject properties.   
 

1.1 DATA FAILURES/GAPS 
 
Based on the information obtained during this ESA, it is the professional opinion of LE, LLC 
that historical data gaps, as defined in the ASTM guidelines, have occurred in attempting to 
document the history of the subject properties back to 1952, or the first developed use of 
the properties.   
 
Common data gaps, as defined by the ASTM standard, include but are not limited to: 

• Unknown site usage during certain time periods, 
• Inability to conduct visual inspections, 
• Inability to interview key site managers, adjoining properties owners, regulatory or 

local officials, etc, and 
• Inability to review data from previous site investigations. 

 
During this ESA, the LE, LLC was able to make visual inspections of the subject properties 
and most of the adjoining parcels, conduct interviews with various employees of NASA in 
charge of managing environmental compliance and regulatory matters for the subject 
properties, as well as previous employees of NASA or the contractors in charge of 
construction operations or material production processes within the MSAAP.  LE, LLC was 
not able to visually inspect all adjoining parcels due to either security or safety access 
restrictions, or inaccessibility due to physical barriers.  LE, LLC was also unable to interview 
all of the key site managers that it desired to interview in association with the MSAAP 
facility, or review all of the data from previous site investigations conducted on parcels of 
land adjoining the subject property. A discussion as to whether these data failures 
produced data gaps that effected LE, LLCs ability to make an environmental determination 
is provided in Section 5.5. 
 

1.2 FINDINGS AND OPINIONS 
 
LE, LLC has performed this Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard E1527-13 of Area A and Area B within northern portion of the 
NASA SSC Fee Area located in Hancock County, Mississippi.   Any limitations or exceptions   
to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 of this report.  The overall 
findings and opinions reached by LE, LLC during this assessment include the following: 
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Aerial Photography 
 
 Based on Historical Aerial Photography from 1952 through 2014, the subject 

properties appear to have always been undeveloped parcels of land.  However, aerial 
photography from 1976 and 1983 clearly demonstrates that the site access roads, the 
railroad infrastructure, the block and brace yard and inspection stations for the 
MSAAP were constructed between that time period.  These features are located 
within or to the east of Area A (refer to Figure 3).  Historical aerial photography from 
1952 does appear to illustrate signs of surface mining or land clearing and silvicultural 
practices within various portions of what is now the Fee area, as well as areas just 
outside the northern portion of the Fee area.  

 Aerial photography from 1976 documents an overall lack of development of most 
of the Fee area, with the exception of the expansion of former logging roads and 
areas of timber removal in specific areas. 

 Historical aerial photography from 1983 and 1985 illustrates what appears to be an 
extensive ditch construction or drainage improvement project in the lower portion of 
Area B and into the adjoining property to the east of Area B along Moses Cook Road.  
The adjoining tract located to the east of Area B on the north side of Moses Cook 
Road is reportedly the location of Building No. 9115 (former Blount Building) from 
which construction operations and administrative services directed during the early 
days of the MSAAP construction program.   Sand blasting and painting were also 
reportedly conducted within this general area. Morgan Chamberlain (later MTI) 
reportedly used this building as storage facility and electronics repair center for 
computers and other IT equipment.   These photographs also document power line 
and gas transmission line right-of-way improvements in the same area. 

 Aerial photography from the same period, and into 1989, illustrate the greatest land 
use changes within the former MSAAP and SSC areas.  These photographs document 
the establishment and development of the Area 9100 complex of MSAAP, the Keller 
Range landfill and the MSAAP landfill to the east of Area B, the development of the 
Colonel Sawyer landfill to the northeast of Area A, as well as land clearing and 
reportedly surface mining on property owned by W.C. Fore to the west of Area A. 

 Aerial photography from 1994 and 1996 document these same features, as well as 
the NASA landfill located approximately 0.5 miles to the southwest of Area B. 

 Historical aerial photography from 2005 through 2012 illustrate or confirm the 
existing of these aforementioned features.  These more recent photographs also 
illustrate specific areas within the overall AOI where site clearing, logging or other 
land management activities have taken place.  

 
City Directories  
 
 City Directories sources do not provide information regarding business or 

residences within the subject properties.  An address search location of 
intersection of Highway 607 and Moses Cook Road were provided; however, the 
City Directory sources do not list documented addresses for this area.  The Phase 1 
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Cultural Resources Assessment completed in association with this project confirm 
the original ownership plat of lands within the subject AOI and properties.  These 
sources confirm that historical homesteads and residences were documented to 
exist with the overall AOI during the mid to latter part of the 19th century and the 
early to mid 20th century.  These residential structures are no longer in existence.  

 
Topographic Maps 
 
 Historical Topographic Maps from 1959 through 2012 were reviewed for this project.  

The historical topographic maps from 1959 and 1970 do not provide a real 
meaningful information other than the relatively undeveloped nature of the overall 
area during that time period.  Historical topographic maps from 1996 and 2012 offer 
some additional confirmation of the development of the NASA SSC, the expansion of 
railroads and site access roads, as well as logging roads within the NASA Fee area.  
The topographic maps confirm the relatively flat land surface gradient in the majority 
of the two subject properties, with an increase topographic gradient within the 
southern and eastern portions of Area A near the riparian buffer zone associated with 
Turtleskin Creek.   

 
Lien Search and Land Records 
 
 The lien search conducted in conjunction with this project confirms the ownership of 

the title for the lands within which the subject properties exist to be vested with the 
United States Government.  A 2003 "Judgment of Estate Closing" associated with a 
portion of land with Section 31, Township 7 South, Range 17 West documents legal 
proceedings for conveyance of administrative authority to a Ms. Chelsea Bond for the 
estate of the decedent Mr. James A. Bond.  Although this property is within the same 
Section, Township and Range of the subject properties, it appears to be, from the 
legal description in an area located on the west side of Highway 607 and does not 
represent real property within Areas A or B.  

 
Historical Environmental Records 
 
 A review of an extensive series of environmental reports for the MSAAP and NASA 

documenting historical site audits, environmental site investigations and remediation 
initiatives, regulatory directives and Records of Decision (RODs), permits and other 
documents included the following: (1) the four part Baseline Environmental Survey of 
the MSAAP Complex (2011), (2) the Baseline Survey of the NCCIPS Facility (2010), (3) 
the US Army BRAC-Environmental Condition Report of MSAAP (2006), and various 
related environmental and regulatory documents at the Mississippi Department of 
Environmental Quality (MDEQ) in Jackson, MS including Title V Air Construction and 
Equipment Operating permits, Stormwater and Wastewater NPDES permits, Solid 
and Hazardous waste permits, UST Assessment and Closure records, Remedial 
Investigation (RI) reports, as well as soil and groundwater assessment, monitoring 
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and closure records for Area 9100, the MSAAP landfill, and the Kellar Range These 
records reveal the following findings with respect to the subject properties (Area A 
and Area B). 
 

1. Building #9115 (former Blount Building) - In the Baseline Environmental 
Survey from 2011, building 9115 was described as a 2,400 square foot 
metal framed, slab-on-grade structure built in approximately 1983.  It 
apparently served as the constructruction office for Morgan Chamberlain 
(later MTI) during the power plant construction, and was subsequently 
used for the computer and electronics repair services and equipment 
storage.  Building 9115 is considered to be part of the former Area 9100. 
The Baseline Report and BRAC report state that sandblasting and painting 
took place somewhere north of the building, but do not specify the 
location.  In 2005, EarthCon Consultants, Inc (EarthCon) reportedly 
conducted a subsurface investigation on behalf of MTI to determine if past 
operations at building 9115 had impacted the soil and/or groundwater.  No 
indication was provided in the BRAC or Baseline reports as to what those 
impacts may have been.  LE, LLC was unable to obtain a copy of this report 
from various sources.  The subsurface investigation reportedly included the 
advancement of subsurface borings and the construction of temporary 
monitoring wells near the former Blount building.  The BRAC and Baseline 
reports document that EarthCon reported concentrations of chloroform (1 
ppb) 1,2-4 trimethylbenzene (35 ppb) and naphthalene (36 ppb) in the 
groundwater from this investigation.  These concentrations are reportedly 
higher than the MDEQs Tier 1 Target Remediation Goals (TRGs) for 
groundwater for these specific organic compounds.  Other semi volatile 
organic and metals concentrations were also reported to have been 
detected in minor concentrations in the groundwater.  The EarthCon 
report apparently recommended additional sampling to further investigate 
this area and that an alternate source of potable water be identified for 
this building.   As previously mentioned, a copy of the EarthCon report 
could not be located during this Phase I ESA.  Additionally, no clear or 
definitive information from other historical sources including former 
operations and regulatory personnel working with MCI-MTI, NASA or the 
MDEQ regarding the historical operations at this building and the reasons 
that would have prompted a more extensive subsurface investigation.  
Based on inability to review the complete 2005 EarthCon report to glean 
more definitive information about the potential source of impacts, the 
assessment methodologies used and the locations of the monitoring wells, 
as well as the reported concentrations of regulated compounds that exceed 
the MDEQ's regulatory limits on property that adjoins the subject property 
(Area B), these documented groundwater impacts would appear to 
represent a recognized environmental condition (REC) with respect to the 
subject property at this time. 
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2.  Area 9100 - Area 9100, located across Moses Cook Road to the southeast of 

the subject property (Area B), is a 218 acre complex of buildings and facilities 
that previously included Cargo Metal Parts and Projectile and Munitions Parts 
facilities, process cooling towers, industrial wastewater treatment and 
sanitary waste treatment facilities, fuel and raw material drum storage areas, 
above grade fuel tank storage, coal stockpile areas in association with the flue 
gas facility, chemical, fuel and other liquid material storage areas, etc.  These 
facilities all supported the munitions management production at the MSAAP.  
The BRAC and Baseline Environmental reports document extensive soil, 
groundwater, surface water and sediment investigations and 
remedial/corrective action programs that have taken place within this area.  
The ECP (BRAC) report of 2006 characterizes the whole of Area 9100 as a 
Category 7 Parcel, which reportedly indicates that it is unevaluated and/or 
requires further evaluations.   A review of the URS SI report (2008) and 
subsequent reports reveal that the majority of the past fuel and chemical 
releases and other environmental infractions associated with Area 9100 have 
been addressed to the satisfaction of the state and/or federal regulatory 
authorities (MDEQ and the EPA), or are in the process of being monitored or 
assessed for future decisions.  The two historically documented 
environmental conditions associated with Area 9100 that appear to warrant 
examination with respect to the subject properties include: (a) a confirmed 
Trichloroethylene (TCE) plume in the groundwater in between buildings 9101 
and 9100, and (b) the documented concentrations of Polynuclear Aromatic 
Hydrocarbons (PAH's) detected in surface water and sediment samples 
collected from the drainage ditches along the east and west sides of the Area 
9100 complex and within drainage ditches located on north side of Moses 
Cook Road adjacent to the subject property (Area B).  Based on reported 
information obtained from the BRAC report, the Baseline Environmental 
Report and subsequent groundwater monitoring reports prepared by URS, 
the TCE plume in the groundwater on the north side of Building 9101 has 
been delineated and the source mass area appears to be shrinking in size over 
time.  Based on the MDEQ's concurrence that the TCE plume appears to be 
stable and not migrating further to the northwest, although groundwater flow 
is generally toward the direction of Area B, LE, LLC believes that the well 
documented and monitored TCE plume within Area 9100 constitutes a 
Controlled REC (CREC), but does not appear to pose an environmental 
concern with respect to the subject property, at this time. 
 
With respect to the confirmed concentrations of PAHs that have been 
identified by URS in previous SI reports in the surface water and the 
sediments of the drainage ditches on the east and west sides of Area 9100, 
Health and Human Risk and Ecological Risk Assessment were reportedly 
conducted by URS to determine exposure risks to humans and ecological 
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communities based on identified chemicals of concern in the groundwater, 
surface water or sediments within Area 9100 and within the drainage canals.   
The findings of these risk assessments reported that exceedanceces of 
residential screening levels were initially documented; however, further 
evaluations revealed that the potential risk posed to industrial site 
workers/trespassers exposed to intermittent intervals of the reported 
compounds of interest within the groundwater, surface water and sediments 
was minimal and that no further evaluation with respect to human health 
risks was required.   The report states further that ecological risk evaluations 
establish that the low frequency of detections of PAH's and other compounds 
of interest, as well as the attenuation of those concentrations within the 
surface water and sediments of the canals on the East and West sides of Area 
9100 "make the risk to downstream biological communities low", and that no 
further evaluations with respect to ecological risk to biological communities 
near Area 9100 is required.  Additional sediment and surface water samples 
collected north of Area 9100 adjacent to, and possibly within the subject 
property were also evaluated.  These concentrations appeared to be 
considerably lower than the concentrations reported in the canals adjacent to 
Area 9100, and based on findings of the report and the opinions of the MDEQ, 
did not appear to reflect a source mass area to the north of Area 9100.  The 
MDEQ reportedly agreed with these observations and the recommendation 
that no further evaluation of ditch and surface water samples within the 
drainage canals on the east and west sides of and to the north of Area 9100 
warranted additional assessment as long as the land use for this area does not 
change.  Visual inspections of the drainage ditches on the north side of Moses 
Cook Road did not reveal obvious indications of sediment or surface water 
impacts.   Based on these findings and regulatory opinions, LE, LLC believes 
that these conditions represent a Historical REC (HREC) with respect to the 
subject property.  Nevertheless, given the past regulatory scrutiny of these 
investigations, the identified PAH compounds reported in the drainage ditch 
along the southeastern side of Area B (subject property) do not appear to 
represent a significant environmental concern for the subject property at this 
time.     
 

3. MSAAP Landfill - the MSAAP Landfill occupies a 33 acre area approximately 
0.5 mile to the east of Area B along Andrew Hancock Road.  Information from 
former MCI contract employees and previous assessment reports revealed 
that construction began in the late 1970's, and the landfill operated from the 
early 1980's through 1994 under an MDEQ Solid Waste permit.   Waste 
streams disposed of in the landfill include wood and paper products, wooden 
pallets, dry sewage sludge, flue gas desulfurization sludge, metal and other 
non-hazardous waste streams.  The landfill had a designed leachate collection 
system and a monitoring well network for assessment of groundwater quality 
around the landfill.   Groundwater sample collecting from these monitoring 
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wells reportedly indicated no detections of contaminants above drinking 
water standards.  The various landfill cells were subsequently covered with fill 
fill and compacted to appropriate permeability standards, re-vegetated and 
then subsequently closed.  Visual observations of the area during this Phase 1 
ESA did not reveal evidence of surface contamination or seeps around the 
sides of the landfill.  Based on this information and site observations, the 
MSAAP landfill does not appear to be an environmental concern for the 
subject properties at this time. 
 

4. Former Kellar Range - Information obtained from former MSAAP, AGT and 
NASA employees and previous assessment reports indicates that the Kellar 
Range was originally part of the Army's bombing range in the 1950's.  It is 
located within 0.5 miles of the subject property along Andrew Hancock Road.  
Maps of the former Kellar Range show the boundary actually extending into 
the east side of the overall +/- 1,160 acre AOI of Project Wild Boar, but does 
not extend into the subject properties (Areas A and B).   Munitions explosion, 
propellant and pyrotechnic testing was reportedly conducted in this area in 
the late 1960's and 1970's prior to MSAAP operations.  In 1981, these testing 
activities were reportedly removed to the EMTF.  It was reportedly not used 
by MSAAP as part of their operations. Site investigations consisting of soil and 
groundwater assessment were reportedly conducted in the 1980's and 
1990's.   The site is also referred to as Area I and is a CERCLA site.  Subsurface 
groundwater and geophysical investigations were reportedly conducted in 
this area during the 1990's to characterize the subsurface geology and 
document groundwater quality in the area. A May 17, 2007 letter from the 
MDEQ to NASA states that low levels of explosive compounds for which there 
are no apparent groundwater standards were reported in the groundwater 
samples collected from monitoring wells within the Kellar Range.  The letter 
also states that there are no apparent risks to ecological receptors in the area 
and the fencing around the area serves as a sufficient institutional and 
security control to limit access due to documented areas with unexploded 
ordinance (UXO).  The MDEQ concurred with the No Further Action 
recommendation for this site.   No visual observations of the interior of the 
Kellar Range were performed due to the site access restrictions.   However, 
based on this information and the distance from the subject properties, the 
Kellar Range does not appear to represent and environmental concern with 
respect to the subject properties at this time. 
 

5. Building 9138 (former Block and Brace Yard) - the former Block and Brace 
facility is located approximately 0.25 miles east of Area A, in the northwestern 
portion of the Project Wild Boar AOI.   It represents a 6,300 square foot 
loading dock facility where finished munitions products were loaded on to 
railcars and the materials secured (blocked and braced) in stable 
arrangements to reduce vibrations that may cause accidental detonation 
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during transport.   There is no record of this area having been used for the 
storage of fuels or chemicals or any resulting releases in this area from such 
products.  There were no previous assessments reported for this area.  Visual 
inspections of this area did not reveal indications of surface staining, stressed 
vegetation or other obvious indications of environmental impact.   Given 
these findings, the Block and Brace facility does not appear to represent and 
environmental condition with respect to the subject property.  
 

6. Colonel Sawyer Landfill - this is located in the very northeastern portion of 
the AOI approximately 0.6 miles northeast of Area A.  The site is referred to in 
the BRAC report as the rubbish landfill and apparently began operating in 
circa 1980.   The land fill reportedly does not have a formal design associated 
with it (i.e. constructed liner, leachate collection mechanism, etc.); however, 
the BRAC report documents that it only received construction and demolition 
debris including concrete, rebar and paving materials associated with the 
construction of the MSAAP facility.  The area was reportedly covered and 
capped in the mid 1990's.   No apparent documentation of disposal records 
associated with this rubbish landfill unit supposedly exist, but multiple sources 
all confirm the same general understanding of the history of this feature.   
Visual observations of this area did not reveal evidence of leaching from the 
toe of this structure or indications of staining or stressed vegetation.   
Accordingly, the Colonel Sawyer Landfill does not appear to pose an 
environmental concern with respect to the subject property at this time.  
 

7. Railroad Spurs, Control Loading Area and Inspection Station - These site 
features, with the exception of the rail car inspection station, are located 
within Area in the northern portion of the Wild Boar Project Area.   The rail 
spur facilities are simply the transporation improvements constructed to 
move raw materials and finished products to or from the MSAAP facility.   LE, 
LLC understands that this area was used primarily as a rail car staging until 
finished or raw materials that the cars contained could be moved on to other 
areas of the MSAAP, or shipped off site.  Loading Dock or Suspect Car Control 
Area located in the southern portion of Area A was reportedly built as a safe 
off loading area for explosive materials that needed be unloaded in a safe and 
secure area away from the main MSAAP facility.  No incidents are reported to 
have occurred at this location, nor is there any record of chemical or fuel spills 
having been stored or released in this area.  Finally, the rail car inspection 
station located just outside the security fence outside of Area A was 
constructed with a sub grade (lighted) observation trench from which close 
inspection of the undercarriage of rail cars could be viewed.  No history of 
incidents or hazardous material releases are reported to have occurred in this 
area of the property.  Visual inspections of these areas did not reveal 
indications of stressed vegetation, soil staining or other indications of gross 
environmental impact.    Accordingly, these features within Area A, and on 
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parcels adjacent to Area A, do not appear to represent environmental 
concerns with respect to the subject property.  
 

8. NASA Landfill - the NASA Landfill is identified as a CERCLA site located 
approximately 0.5 miles to the southwest of the subject property (Area B).   It 
is a solid waste landfill operating under and MDEQ Permit No. SW 02401B-
0376 and has been opened reportedly since the 1970's.  The landfill receives 
mostly vegetative and construction debris and other municipal waste streams 
from NASA facilities.  It does not receive hazardous waste streams, but 
reportedly does have two cells that are permitted to receive asbestos 
containing materials (ACM).   Information from NASA and landfill personnel 
revealed that the landfill has an approximate 15 to 20 years of capacity 
remaining before it would have to be closed.  A visual inspection of the area 
surrounding the landfill did not reveal evidence or indications of 
environmental impact.  Based on this information, as well as the distance 
from the subject properties, LE, LLC does not believe that the NASA Landfill 
represents and environmental concern with respect to the subject properties 
at this time. 
 

9. Building 9121 (Former Operations Building) - Building 9121 is located along 
the southern boundary and immediately adjacent to Area B.  It is a small 
+/12,000 square foot building constructed reportedly in 1989 as a security 
operations and human resources building during the MSAAP operational 
period.  The building reportedly has no history of chemical or hazardous 
waste storage and or previously documented releases.   Building 9121 is 
listed as having a small diesel powered generator which apparently has 
already been inventoried and included with the other minor emission 
points for the "Minor Sources Air Permit" maintained by NASA.  Based on 
this information, Building 9121 is not considered an environmental concern 
with respect to the subject property at this time.   

 
10. Buildings 8302 (Shorty's Residence) and 9158 (Weaver Yard) - Shorty's 

residence is a small (> 900 square foot) building constructed in 
approximately 1947 (before NASA and MSAAP operations).   The Baseline 
Assessment Report states that two (2) petroleum fuel USTs were installed 
at this location in 1967 for use by Weaver Construction during the 
construction of the Rocket Testing Facilities.  These two tanks were 
reportedly removed from the ground; however, the BRAC report indicates 
that Shorty's was also a gasoline fueling station prior to Weaver assuming 
operational control of the area.  The BRAC report also states that a 
geophysical survey was conducted in 1991 to determine the location of 
other tanks in the area.  This assessment was reportedly inconclusive 
regarding the existence or location of additional tanks.    Shorty's residence 
is also in the same general area as the former Weaver Yard (Building 9158).  
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Land use records for this area of MSAAP include use by a motor pool, heavy 
equipment repair and refueling and general construction.  The Baseline 
Report indicates that environmental sampling has been completed at 
Shorty's residence and in the area identified as the Weaver Yard, but there 
is apparently not a lot of information about the results of confirmatory 
sampling efforts.  Also, according to the 2006 ECP report, there was a fuel 
spill in the Weaver Yard area by FEMA following Hurricane Katrina, but the 
spill was reportedly addressed according to former employees of AGT and 
MTI that LE, LLC interviewed.  The 2006 ECP report classifies Area 8302 and 
the Weaver Yard as Category 2 area, which designates the area as only 
suspect for petroleum disposal or release.  Given the historical information 
available for these two areas and their general proximity to the Subject 
Properties, it would be reasonable to conclude that these sites represent 
RECs with respect to the subject property.  However, based on documented 
corrected actions that did remove the Weaver USTs (potential 
contamination sources) from these areas, other corrective actions and 
sampling that have been verified by other sources, information obtained 
from previous employees and site managers associated with MSAAP, as 
well as a visual survey of the area that does not indicate evidence of gross 
soil contamination, stressed vegetation or other indicators of 
environmental impact, these sites do not appear to represent an 
environmental concern with respect to the subject properties at this time.   
 

11. Building 9112 (Area Engineer Training Office) - This building was located 
just to the south of the former Shorty's residence and Building 9158.  The 
building has been removed in circa 2014.  It was previously an 
administrative and training building during the MSAAP operations.  a 500 
gallon UST that contained heating oil was reportedly located near this 
building.  The tank was reportedly removed in 2000, but no documentation 
exists to support those activities. The Baseline Report also indicates that 
one of the two historical gasoline service stations in this immediate area 
was located on the east side of Building 9112.  It was removed apparently 
in the 1960's, although specific closure documents regarding those 
activities reportedly do not exist.  As with Buildings 8302 and 9158, non-
intrusive surveys to locate former fuel tanks were conducted near building 
9112; however, the results were inconclusive and buried tanks were never 
identified.   Given the distance of Building 9112 and the historical activities 
that were conducted near it (over 1,200 feet), and the lack of current 
activities at this location that would be considered environmentally 
suspect, LE, LLC does not consider this site to represent and environmental 
concern with respect to the subject properties at this time.   

 
 
 



SECTION 1.0 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

14 

Interviews 
 
 Personal and telephonic interviews were conducted with variety of individuals that 

were involved in the historical operations at the former MSAAP, those currently 
working for S3 or NASA, and with representatives of the state regulatory agencies 
including the MDEQ that have present and/or historical knowledge of the land use 
activities with NASA, the former MSAAP facility, and activities conducted on adjoining 
properties within and outside of the NASA Fee area.  A list of those individuals and 
the context of the respective interviews is included in Appendix F of this Phase I ESA 
report.  These individuals either had specific knowledge of precise land use activities 
associated with the MSAAP and their respective areas of responsibility within NASA, 
and/or were simply able to provide LE, LLC with additional information to confirm 
assessment and corrective action findings presented within the abundance of 
historical reports generated for this area of Hancock, Mississippi. 
 

Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA,  recognized environmental conditions (REC's) have 
been identified in connection with the subject properties at this time.   

 
1.3 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

During the review of all the historical sources of information during this Phase I ESA, 
personal interviews and on-site reconnaissance, LE, LLC did not uncover current or historical 
environmental conditions "within" the subject properties (Area A and Area B) that would 
lead to the conclusion that RECs exist on the subject properties.   However, based on the 
numerous site investigations and environmental monitoring programs conducted to 
characterize the nature and extent of impacts identified on adjoining tracts of land, it 
appears that potential environmental concerns exist on some of these adjoining tracts that 
pose a REC, or potential REC, with respect to the subject properties at this time.   
 
The principal REC discovered during this Phase I ESA includes the previously documented 
groundwater impacts near Building 9115 (former Blount Building).  The 2005 investigation 
from EarthCon recommended additional investigations to determine the extent of impacts 
and the source.  LE, LLC was unable to obtain a full copy of that 2005 EarthCon report to 
review the assessment methodologies, sample locations, analytical results or the 
conclusions.  An excerpt from that report was reviewed (included in Appendix E) confirms 
the concentrations of certain volatile organic compounds identified in the groundwater 
near Building 9115.   The URS ECP (BRAC) Report of 2006 classified this site as a Category 6 
property that requires further investigation.  In as much as these previous 
recommendations establish the need for future delineation and source assessment of the 
Building 9115 area, LE, LLC believes that, in the context of determining whether impacts 
discovered at Building 9115 have potentially influenced the subject property (given the 
proximity and the lack of understanding of the previous investigation), that a subsurface 
assessment of the boundary area between the subject property and Building 9115 area 
should be considered to more conclusively determine whether the subject property has 
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been impacted by documented impacts from historical activities confirmed by the 2005 
investigation at and near former Building 9115.  
 
The identified PAH compounds within the drainage ditch on the north side of Moses Cook 
Road adjacent to and within the far southeastern portion of Area B (subject property) 
appear to represent an HREC with respect to the subject property because they are 
documented findings and regulatory scrutiny of their potential impacts has been 
completed.   However, the previous assessments and regulatory oversight of these 
documented PAH concentrations within the surface water and sediment appear to be 
viewed by regulatory authorities as not constituting a reason to conduct further 
assessments at this time.  LE, LLC agrees with this opinion.  Nevertheless, in light of the fact 
that confirmed groundwater impacts have been identified near former Building 9115 (and 
its proximity to the drainage ditch and Area B), the final consideration as to whether the 
surface water and sediment impacts in the drainage ditch do not represent an 
environmental concern for the subject property should be withheld until such time that an 
additional subsurface investigation can demonstrate that the soil and/or groundwater in 
the area between the former Building 9115 and Area B (subject property) is completed, and 
a better understanding of the extent of the identified impact in the groundwater near 
former Building 9115 can be determined.  
 
Historical land use activities at Shorty's and former Buildings 9158 and 9112 confirms the 
use of petroleum fuel tanks, site investigations, UST removals and some degree of due 
diligence to determine subsurface impacts.  Their proximity to the subject property makes 
these areas potential environmentally suspect properties; however, the documented 
removal of petroleum fuel tanks from this area and degree of scrutiny and apparent effort 
to determine if petroleum sources still exist at these sites appears to be more extensive 
than what has taken place at former Building 9115.  Accordingly, these tracts to the south of 
Moses Cook Road constitute more of a de minimis condition and do not appear to 
constitute an environmental concern with respect to the subject properties, at this time. 
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2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 PURPOSE 
 
The purpose of this ESA was to identify, according to the scope of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA), recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the properties by reviewing information 
provided by the user and conducting a records review, site reconnaissance, and interviews 
as described in ASTM Designation: E1527-13, Standard Practice for Environmental Site 
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process. Completion of a Phase 1 ESA 
is intended to enable a potential buyer to satisfy one of the requirements for eligibility of 
the “innocent landowner defense” with regard to CERCLA liability.  Under CERCLA, it is a 
requirement that "...all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and uses of the 
properties consistent with good commercial or customary practice…," must be met before a 
potential buyer can use the innocent landowner defense (as described in 42 USC § 9601 
[35] [B]).   
 
A REC is defined by ASTM E1527-13 as “the presence or likely presence of any hazardous 
substances or petroleum products in, on, or at a property: (1) due to release to the 
environment; (2) under conditions indicative of a release to the environment; or (3) under 
conditions that pose a material threat of a future release to the environment.” The term 
“REC” is not intended to include de minimis conditions that generally do not present a 
threat to human health or the environment and that generally would not be the subject of 
an enforcement action if brought to the attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 
Conditions that are determined to be de minimis are not RECs. 
 
A REC may also be qualified as a Historical REC (HREC) or a Controlled REC (CREC) depending 
on whether corrective measures were implemented as a result of a REC, the extent of 
corrective measures completed, and whether a regulatory agency was involved in oversight 
of corrective action.  
 
This assessment also considered whether Historical RECs (HRECs) or Controlled RECs 
(CRECs) may exist in connection with the Properties.  An HREC may exist if a past release of 
a hazardous substance or petroleum product has been addressed to the satisfaction of the 
applicable regulatory authority (for example, as evidenced by the issuance of a no further 
action letter or equivalent) or meeting unrestricted use criteria without subjecting the 
properties to any required controls (e.g., properties use restrictions, activity and use 
limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls).  A CREC may exist if a past 
release of a hazardous substance or petroleum product has been addressed to the 
satisfaction of the applicable regulatory authority and hazardous substances or petroleum 
products are allowed to remain in place with controls, such as properties use restrictions, 
activity and use limitations, institutional controls, or engineering controls. 
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2.2 DETAILED SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
LE, LLC has been engaged by its client (S3) to identify hazardous substances, petroleum 
products and/or other environmental conditions that would constitute a REC on the subject 
properties or parcels of land adjacent to or in close proximity to the subject properties.   
The scope of services included: 
 

• Records Review - Review of records (environmental databases, local and state 
records, historical records, etc.), 

• Site Reconnaissance - Site visits and inspections of adjoining tracts and other 
properties within the area, 

• Interview - Interviews conducted with the present and/or past properties owners (if 
feasible), operators and occupants of the subject properties; and with local and/or 
state government officials; and 

• Report Preparation - The evaluation of information and the preparation of the 
report including the findings, conclusions and recommendations, if any, for 
additional investigation(s). 
  

This Phase I ESA did not include sampling or testing of air, soil, groundwater, surface water, 
mold, asbestos, lead based paint or other building materials.  These activities would be 
carried out in a Phase II ESA, if required.  This ESA was conducted in general accordance 
with the requirements as prescribed in the ASTM E 1527-13 Standards (2013). 
 

2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 
 
This report is written for the client (S3), the User of the report.  It is intended only for use in 
reference to the S3's intention to develop an understanding of the environmental history of 
the subject properties so that it can appropriately inform its customer (NASA) of the 
findings before making long-term decisions regarding possible site development on the 
subject properties. 
 
LE, LLC conducted prudent and diligent efforts to identify potential and actual RECs within 
the subject properties and adjoining parcels utilizing the procedures identified in the ASTM 
E 1527-13 Standards. LE, LLC verifies that the field inspections performed and photographs 
taken during the site visits accurately describe the conditions of the subject properties and 
adjoining properties on intermittent dates during the time period of January 9, 2017 and 
March 1, 2017.  LE, LLC does not warrant that these findings have remained unchanged 
since the aforementioned dates, and does not warrant or guarantee that the information 
provided by these sources is accurate or complete.   
 
There is a possibility that even with the proper application of these methodologies that 
conditions may exist on the subject parcel (or adjoining parcels) that could not be identified 
within the scope of the assessment or which were not reasonably identifiable from the 
available information. LE, LLC believes that the information obtained from the records 
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review and the interviews concerning the properties is reliable. The methodologies of this 
assessment are not intended to produce all-inclusive or comprehensive results, but rather 
to provide the Client with information relating to the subject properties. 
 

2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS 
 

LE, LLC has prepared this Phase I ESA using reasonable efforts to identify RECs in connection 
with the subject properties and adjoining properties.  Findings within this report are based 
on observations made on the dates that site reconnaissance was conducted and a review of 
reasonably ascertainable information obtained from private data vendors, public agencies, 
and other referenced sources.  The ASTM Practice E1527-13 recognizes inherent limitations 
for ESAs that apply to this report, including the following: 
 
 Uncertainty Not Eliminated – No ESA can wholly eliminate uncertainty regarding the 

potential for RECs in connection with a property.  
 Not Exhaustive – An ESA is not an exhaustive investigation, as it relies on 

information that is publicly available, obtainable from its original source within 
reasonable time and cost constraints, and is practically reviewable. 

 Past Uses of the Properties – Review of standard historical sources at less than five-
year intervals is not required.  
 

Users of this report may refer to E1527-13 for further information regarding these and 
other inherent limitations. 
 
This report is not definitive and should not be assumed to be a complete or specific 
definition of all conditions above or below ground surface.  Current subsurface conditions 
may differ from the conditions implied by surface observations or historical sources and can 
be most reliably evaluated through intrusive techniques that were beyond the scope of this 
assessment.  Information in this report is not intended to be used as a construction 
document and should not be used for demolition, renovation, or other construction 
purposes.  LE, LLC makes no representation or warranty that the past or current operations 
at the properties are, or have been, in compliance with all applicable federal, state or local 
laws, regulations and codes.  This report does not warrant against future operations or 
conditions, nor does it warrant against operations or conditions present of a type or at a 
location not investigated.  Regardless of the findings stated in this report, LE, LLC is not 
responsible for consequences or conditions arising from any facts that were not fully 
disclosed to LE, LLC before or during the assessment. 
 
An independent data research company provided the government agency database 
referenced in this report. Information on surrounding area properties was requested for 
approximate minimum search distances and was assumed to be correct and complete 
unless obviously contradicted by LE, LLC’s observations or other credible referenced sources 
reviewed during the assessment. 
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Reasonable efforts were made to identify evidence of ASTs, USTs, chemical and/or fuel 
releases, as well as ancillary equipment on the Properties during the assessment.  
“Reasonable efforts” were limited to observation of accessible areas, review of referenced 
public records, and interviews.  These methods may not identify subsurface equipment or 
evidence hidden from view by things such as, but not limited to, paving, construction 
activities, and stored materials and landscaping.  Unless site-specific hydrogeological 
information indicating groundwater flow direction was provided, the assumption was made 
that groundwater flow mimics the topography of the land surface.   
 
Acquiring chain-of-title was excluded from the scope of work for this Phase I ESA. LE, LLC is 
not a professional title insurance or land surveyor firm and makes no guarantee, explicit or 
implied, that any land title records acquired or reviewed, or any physical descriptions or 
depictions of the properties in this report represent a comprehensive definition or precise 
delineation of properties ownership or boundaries. An Environmental Lien Search of the 
subject properties was completed on January 24, 2017.  No environmental liens or activity 
use limitations for the subject properties were identified. 
 
The opinions provided herein are based on information obtained during the course of the 
assessment, experience with similar sites and/or conditions, and LE, LLC’s professional 
judgment at the time services were provided. 
 
The Certification provided herein means this Phase I ESA was conducted or reviewed by an 
individual employed by LE, LLC that is a state-licensed engineer or geologist, or otherwise 
has qualifications consistent with the definition of Environmental Professional (EP) in the 
EPA’s All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) rule (40 CFR Part 312).  LE, LLC understands that 
according to the AAI rule, that the EP does not necessarily need to be registered in the state 
where the Properties is located. The scope of work was conducted according to LE, LLC’s 
subcontract agreement with S3, and the AAI rule with any deviations and limitations stated 
herein, using the professional judgment of the person conducting the assessment. The 
Certification is not a warranty or guarantee of the services provided by LE, LLC. Other 
assumptions, limitations and exceptions that are specific to the scope of this report may be 
found in corresponding sections. 

 
2.5   SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
No special terms or conditions are associated with the data-gathering investigations 
contributing to this ESA.  Common acronyms and abbreviations are however provided in 
this report. 
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2.6   USER RELIANCE 
 

This Phase I ESA report is for the use and benefit of, and may only be relied upon by Syncom 
Space Services (S3).  No additional third party may rely on this report without the express 
written permission of S3 and LE, LLC. 
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3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

3.1   LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject properties include tracts of land located with the +/1 1,160 acre AOI of Project 
Wild Board within the northern portion of the NASA - SSC of Hancock County, MS.  The first 
parcel (Area A) is approximately 250-acres that contains railroad and site access road 
infrastructure from the historical land use during the MSAAPs active operations.  Area B is a 
smaller 150-acre tract located within the southern portion of the AOI.  No site 
improvements are believed to exist within this area, with the exception of electrical power 
lines, gas utilities and fiber optic lines.   Both tracts are located within Sections 29, 31, 32 
and 37 of Township 7 South, Range 16 West.  Property appraisal certificates obtained from 
the Hancock County Chancery Clerk's office include the following: 
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The overall properties orientation are generally rectangular and are located within a 
undeveloped or partially developed areas of the northern Fee Area of the NASA SSC in 
Hancock County, Mississippi.  
  Historical aerial photographs documenting the land use changes over the past 60 years are 
included in Appendix E.    
 

3.2  SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The topographic relief within Area A is predominantly a Pine Flatwoods habitat that is level 
within the central portions of the property with gradual declines in slope toward the south 
and east in the direction of Turtleskin Creek.  Topographic elevation changes between the 
central portion of the property and lower portions near Turtleskin Creek are approximately 
20-feet.   Area B to the south is also a Pine Flatwoods area with more intermittent wetland 
drainage features interspersed within it.  Topographic changes within Area B appear to be 
less than five (5) feet from north to south.  Historical topographic maps confirm the 
elevations within Area A to range from approximately 32 feet above mean sea level (msl) to 
approximately 15 feet msl, and a fairly consistent 30-foot to 25-foot contour range within 
Area B.  The subject properties are located in undeveloped Pine Flatwoods habitats within 
the northern portion of the NASA SSC Fee area in Hancock County, Mississippi.  The majority 
of the area surrounding the properties consists of undeveloped wooded acreage, with the 
exception of the developed tracts along Moses Cook Road to the south of Area B. 
 
Historical aerial photographs of the area show this section of Hancock County to have been 
mostly undeveloped in 1952 and 1976 with silvicultural practices being the predominant 
land use activity during that period.  Aerial photographs from 1983 through 1998 appear to 
reflect the time period of greatest land development within the tracts of land surrounding 
the subject properties; particular the areas associated with the MSAAP development 
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3.3   CURRENT USE OF THE PROPERTIES 
 
The subject properties are currently undeveloped, with some development in the form of 
infrastructure improvements within Area A.    These infrastructure improvements represent 
railroad spurs and site access roads built in this area to support transportation 
requirements for materials needed in conjuction with munitions manufacturing at the 
MSAAP.   Area B to the south is entirely undeveloped wooded acreage. Photographs of the 
subject properties and the adjoining parcels of land are included in Appendix B.  
 

3.4   DESCRIPTIONS OF STRUCTURES, ROADS, OTHER IMPROVEMENTS ON THE PROPERTIES 
(INCLUDING HEATING/COOLING SYSTEM, SEWAGE DISPOSAL, POTABLE WATER SOURCES AND 
ELECTRICITY) 

 
The subject properties are accessible by the previously described site access road into Area 
A referred to at NASA reportedly as the Turtleskin Creek Access Road.  Area B is accessible 
by means of Highway 607, by unimproved logging roads, and by Moses Cook Road along the 
southern property perimeter. Area appears to have previously had electrical power supplied 
to specific areas within it where infrastructure was previously built, but many of the former 
power poles appear to have had the electrical operating equipment removed.   The Block 
and Brace Building located on the east side of Turtleskin Creek reportedly had a septic 
system at one time and a water well for potable water supplies, but this was not 
obseverved during the visual inspection of the area.  Historical potable water wells are 
located within and adjacent to the subject properties, but none were specifically located 
during the field inspections of each area.   A water well survey for the subject area was 
obtained from the MDEQ.  A map illustrating these portable water wells is included as 
Figure 4 in Appendix A. The MDEQ's Office of Geology stated that some of the 
georeferenced well locations are incorrect due to inaccurate information provide by well 
drillers, or well locations having to be established by on previous ownership plats before 
well georeferencing was conducted.  The locations provided by MDEQ are those reflected 
on the Figure 4 map. No other improvements are known to exist within the subject 
properties. 
 

3.5   CURRENT USES OF THE ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
The adjoining properties consist mostly of undeveloped wooded acreage as follows: 

• North – undeveloped wooded acreage used primarily for silvicultural practices.  
• East – undeveloped wooded acreage. 
• South – former MSAAP Area 9100 and the NASA SSC. 
• West - Undeveloped wooded acreage, surface mining areas on lands owned by WC 

Fore immediately on the west of Area A, and the NASA Landfill located on the west 
side of Highway 607, approximately 0.5 miles to the southwest of Area B.  
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4.0  USER PROVIDED INFORMATION 
 

4.1 TITLE RECORDS 
 
Acquisition of a specific chain-of-title for the subject properties was "excluded" from the 
scope of work for this ESA.  However, documentation of property ownership was obtained 
through the Hancock County Chancery Clerks office that establishes ownership of the 
subject parcels with the United States government. 

 
4.2 ENVIRONMENTAL LIENS OR ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS 

 
An environmental questionnaire was submitted by LE, LLC to Ms. Wendy Robinson (S3) and 
Ms. Jenette Gordon (NASA) (Users of this Phase I ESA report).  On March 2, 2017, Ms. 
Gordon indicated on the questionnaire that she was not aware of any activity use 
limitations or environmental liens for the subject properties.  The ASTM questionnaire is 
included in Appendix C. 
 
According to the information provided by EDR, no environmental liens or activity use 
limitations have been filed with respect to the subject properties.  A copy of the 
Environmental Lien Search report is included in Appendix D.  
 

4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE 
 
An environmental questionnaire was submitted by LE, LLC to Ms. Wendy Robinson (S3) and 
Ms. Jenette Gordon (NASA) (Users of this Phase I ESA report).  On March 2, 2017, Ms. 
Gordon indicated on the questionnaire that she was not aware of any specialized 
knowledge concerning parcels of land within the subject properties. 
 

4.4 COMMONLY KNOWN OR REASONABLY ASCERTAINABLE INFORMATION 
 
An environmental questionnaire was submitted by LE, LLC to Ms. Wendy Robinson (S3) and 
Ms. Jenette Gordon (NASA) (Users of this Phase I ESA report).  On March 2, 2017, Ms. 
Gordon indicated on the questionnaire that she was not aware of any commonly known or 
reasonably ascertainable information relative to the presence or likely presence of 
recognized environmental conditions in connection with the subject properties (other than 
well documented environmental assessments that have been prepared and the historical 
operations that have occurred with respect to the adjoining properties). 

 
4.5 VALUATION REDUCTION FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ISSUES 

 
An environmental questionnaire was submitted by LE, LLC to Ms. Wendy Robinson (S3) and 
Ms. Jenette Gordon (NASA) (Users of this Phase I ESA report).  On March 2, 2017, Ms. 
Gordon indicated on the questionnaire that the property is owned by NASA for its use and is 
not being sold.  Therefore, this question is not applicable. 
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4.6 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER, AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION 

 
LE, LLC interviewed various individuals within the NASA and S3 organization during this 
Phase I ESA process.  NASA is the de facto manager of the subject property that is owned by 
the U.S. Government.   LE, LLC also interviewed former employees of AGT, MTI and NASA 
with management and operational responsibilities associated with the MSAAP facility, and 
or land use and natural resource assessment responsibilities.  The names of those 
individuals, their responsibilities and the results of those interviews are contained in Section 
7.1 and Appendices C and F.   Figure 5 - Area Map of Hancock County Tax Parcels - is 
included in Appendix A. 
 
Current representatives of NASA that were interviewed for historical information regarding 
the subject properties included Ms. Jenette Gordon - Environmental Manager, Mr. Hugh 
Carr - Natural Resource Manager and Mr. Adam Murrah - NEPA Manager and Historic 
Preservation Officer.  These individuals provided LE, LLC with various site assessment and 
corrective action reports that were prepared prior to NASA's resumption of management of 
lands and facilities previously occupied by MSAAP, as well as general historical information 
about the subject properties and the adjoining properties.   This information included a 
historical synopsis of overall fee area and buffer zone including information about the US 
Army's bombing range activities to the east of the Fee Area in the 1940's and 1950's, NASA's 
land acquisition program in the 1960's and the development of the rocket testing program, 
lease and property use in conjunction with the MSAAP facility in the 1980' s and 1990's, as 
well as the present day land use and management responsibilities that they have in the 
oversight of the various construction, environmental remediation and natural resource 
planning initiatives.   This information, as well as that obtained from previous contract 
employees at MTI and AGT, the MDEQ and others all corroborate that the subject 
properties have always been undeveloped parcels of land. 
 

4.7 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I 
 
The reasons for conducting this Phase I ESA 1 were to identify existing or potential 
Recognized Environmental Conditions (as defined by ASTM Standard E-1527-13) in 
connection with the subject properties.  This Phase I ESA was also performed to permit the 
user to satisfy one of the requirements to qualify for the innocent landowner defense, 
contiguous properties owner, or the bona fide prospective purchaser limitations of the 
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act (CERCLA)(42 
U.S.C. 9601) liability (hereinafter, the “landowner liability protections,” or “LLPs”).  ASTM 
Standard E-1527-135 constitutes “all appropriate inquiry into the previous ownership and 
uses of the subject properties consistent with good commercial or customary practice” as 
defined at 42 U.S.C. 9601 (35) (B). 
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4.8 OTHER 
LE, LLC understands that the findings of this Phase I ESA will be used by the S3 and NASA to 
assist in the long-term planning for potential construction and site development activities 
within the subject properties. 
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5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 
 

5.1 STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORD SOURCES 
 

Standard Federal, State and Tribal environmental record sources were reviewed by 
acquiring an environmental regulatory agency database report from Environmental Data 
Resources, Inc. (EDR). The record sources searched and approximate minimum search 
distances reviewed were consistent with ASTM E1527-13, Section 8.2.1. A copy of the EDR 
report is included in Appendix D. The environmental regulatory agency database report 
discussed in this section was provided by EDR on January 18, 2017 (Inquiry Number 
4830950.2s).  The EDR report was reviewed for information regarding reported releases of 
hazardous substances and petroleum products on or near the subject properties. Those 
facilities that were found to be within the ASTM minimum search distances and a potential 
source of impact to the subject properties are discussed below. The EDR report is included 
in Appendix C. The following is a summary of the databases reviewed: 
 

Standard Regulatory Database 
 

Approximate Minimum 
Search Distance 

Federal National Priority List (NPL) 1.0 mile 

Federal Delisted NPL site list 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS list 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA non- CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA Small and Large Quantity Generators Properties &  Adjoining 

Federal ERNS (Emergency Response Notification List) Properties 

State-equivalent NPL (HSL) 1 mile 

State -equivalent CERCLIS (CSCSL) 0.5 mile 

State Landfill or Solid Waste Disposal sites 0.5 mile 

State Leaking  Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) 0.5 mile 

State Registered Storage Tanks Properties & Adjoining 

State Institutional Control/Engineering Controls Properties 

State Voluntary Cleanup sites 0.5 mile 

State Brownfield sites 0.5 mile 

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list 0.5 mile 

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 1.0 mile 

Federal RCRA non- CORRACTS TSD facilities list 0.5 mile 
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Additional Regulatory Database 
Approximate Minimum 

Search Distance 

 Local Brownfield lists 0.5 mile 

US Clandestine Drug Lab/Historic Clandestine Drug Lab Properties 

State Priority Cleaners 0.5 mile 

Local Hazardous Waste/Contaminated Sites 0.5 mile 
Local Land Records Properties 
Emergency Release Reports Properties 
RCRA Non-Generator List 0.25 mile 
 
Criteria used to determine whether a listed facility is considered a REC include the (1) 
distance from the subject properties, (2) area topography, (3) presumed groundwater flow 
direction, and/or (4) nature of reported releases and regulatory status.  
 
5.1.1 Federal and State Agency Database Listings 
 
Federal Database Listings 
 
No federal database sites were listed in the EDR report as being within the minimum search 
distances of the subject properties.   This lack of reported information appeared potentially 
erroneous given the abundant list of state and federally supervised assessment and corrective 
action programs that took place in conjunction with the former MSAAP facility.  Given the fact 
that this Phase I ESA was focused on properties more to the north and northwest of the 
previously investigated sites for which more historical information was generated, and the 
target area for this assessment does not fully extend to cover all of the previously assessed 
areas, it appears that some of those previously assessed sites may not have been incorporated 
into the EDR database.   However, LE, LLC reviewed numerous assessment and corrective 
action reports for site investigations and remedial activities that took place in association with 
MSAAP activities and other environmentally suspect activities in the overall area.   Accordingly, 
LE, LLC utilized "All Appropriate Inquiry" to identify environmentally suspect properties in close 
proximity to the subject properties.  

 
State Database Listings 
 
State database sites listed in the EDR report as being within the minimum search distances of 
the subject properties included one State Hazardous Waste Site. 

 
• Gulf South Pipeline Company (GSPC); SHWS - GSPC - NASA (00835) is a small natural 

gas pipeline metering unit located on land outside the Fee area within 1-mile to the 
northeast Area B.  This facility reportedly had a release or a documented finding of 
mercury contamination in the soil in the immediate area of the meter station.    GSPC 
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reportedly entered into the Voluntary Evaluation and Cleanup Program managed by 
the MDEQ to address this issue at this and many other metering facilities.   Information 
obtained from the MDEQ reveals that these sites were all addressed and that GSPC 
received a No Further Action decision from the MDEQ in 2005.  Given the distance 
from the subject properties, and the regulatory closure status associated with it, this 
site does not appear to represent and environmental condition with respect to the 
subject properties.  

 
5.1.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

 
The EDR Report does not list any other state or federal site records, or records from other 
regulatory databases within the specified search radius around the subject properties.   The 
report does mention seven "Orphan" sites that appear to be environmentally suspect sites 
within the NASA-SSC, but located on properties further away from the subject properties, 
and not on adjoining tracts of land. 
 
LE, LLC reviewed additional environmental and regulatory documents specific to the former 
MSAAP facilities at the MDEQ in Jackson, Mississippi.  These documents included, but were 
not limited to, the following: 

 
• Permits  – NPDES Waste Water Permit for former IWTP (Area 9100), Hazardous 

Waste operating Permits, Air Construction and Title V Minor source permits, 
Stormwater and Solid Waste Permits and No Exposure Certifications, 

• Hazardous Waste Inspection Compliance Documents (1992 – 2004), 
• UST Assessments and Closures, Building 9114 (1992), 
• Industrial Wastewater Treatment Plant [IWTP] Closure Report; Area 9100 -(2009), 
• MSAAP Final RI Report - URS - (2012), 
• Annual Groundwater Monitoring Reports (Area 9100); URS - 2014 and 2015, 
• Proposed Plan for Areas 9100/9400 - Munitions Response site; MSAAP - 2013, 
• Hazardous, Toxic and Radioactive Waste Feasibility Study; MSAAP 2013, and the 
• Final Quality Assurance and Health & Safety Plan - RIFS; MSAAP - 2010 

 
Additional record sources reviewed during this assessment include: 
 

Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Date Source Properties Finding 

State Regulatory Sources 

1/31/2017 - 

3/1/2017 

MDEQ - OPC- Uncontrolled 

Sites Division (Various 

Contacts) 

Properties and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No RECS's on Subject Properties, 

Possible RECs Adjoining Properties. 
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2/28/2017 MDEQ - Underground Storage 

Tank Division 

UST/LUST Sites 

within 0.5 miles of  

Subject Properties 

No REC's on sites within 0.5 miles of the 

Subject Properties. 

2/9/2017 MDEQ - Office of Land & 

Water 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

Potable Well Survey within 1.0 mile of 

the subject properties. 

2/21/2017 Mississippi Department of 

Health 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No RECs for potable water wells or 

water supply system at NASA-SSC. 

2/2/2017 Mississippi Oil and Gas Board Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

Closest exploratory oil well to subject 

properties is 3.5 miles to east. 

Former NASA-USACE, MTI and AGT Sources 

2/15/2017 Former MTI Employee (Wayne 

Gouget) 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No knowledge of RECs on Subject 

Properties.  Aware of Environmental 

History of Adjoining Tracts 

2/17/2017 Former AGT Employee (Terry 

Stevenson) 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No knowledge of RECs on Subject 

Properties.  Aware of Environmental 

History of Adjoining Tracts 

2/2/2017 Former MTI Employee (Sheila 

Davis) 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No knowledge of RECs on Subject 

Properties.  Aware of Environmental 

History of Adjoining Tracts (i.e. Flue Gas 

and Desulfurization Plant Operations) 

1/24/2017 Former Forrester - USACE 

Employee at NASA-SSC (Craig 

Case) 

Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No knowledge of RECs on Subject 

Properties.  Aware of Natural Resource  

and Environmental History of area. 

Current Employees Within NASA SSC and Others 

2/23/2017 NASA Water Supply 

Department 

Water Supply 

System with NASA-

SSC 

No water quality issues with current 

water supply system or wells. 

2/16/2017 NASA-SSC Fire  Department Subject and 

Adjoining 

Properties 

No knowledge of chemical spills on or 

near subject properties.  Aware of fire in 

NE Portion of AOI in 11/2016. 

2/22/2017 NASA Landfill (2 Individuals) NASA Landfill Area No knowledge of RECs associated with 
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landfill or subject properties. 

1/26/2017 Hancock County Tax Assessors 

Office 

 Subject Properties Land records for subject properties. 

2/23/2017 Mississippi Power Subject Properties No REC's on Subject Properties - No PCB 

issues with transformers near subject 

properties. 
 
 
5.2 PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCES 

USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Map Review 

Based on a review of the USGS 7.5-Minute Topographic Quadrangle Map series for Dead 
Tiger Creek and Northwest Nicholson,  Mississippi dated 1959, 1970, 1994 and 2012, the 
subject properties are located within Pine Flatwoods environments on shallow terraces just 
above the Pearl River drainage basin with eelevations ranging from approximately 15 feet to 
33 feet msl.  The USGS topographic maps illustrate that the Area B in the southern portion 
of the AOI as being generally flat throughout the majority of the area, and Area A in the 
north having a larger range of topographic relief from the central portion of the site to the 
riparian buffer area along Turtleskin Creek to the south and east.  The historical topographic 
maps and aerial photography information are included in Appendix E. 

Geology/Hydrogeology 

According to Geologic Map of Mississippi, 1969 (reprinted 1985), the subject properties is 
mapped within the Coastal Plain Alluvium Deposits and the Citronelle formation.  This 
Coastal Plain Alluvium is identified as a layered/sectional sedimentary unit that that has 
been deposited by fluvial and near shore historical marine transitional sequences    The 
Coastal Alluvium generally consists of varying sizes of siliciclastic sands, clays and gravels in 
relatively thick (50-feet to 200-feet) intervals across the gulf coast.  Deeper horizons 
typically transition into sand and gravel zones of the Catahoula, Hattiesburg, Pascagoula, 
Graham Ferry and Citronelle aquifers that yield potable water supplies for many areas 
within Hancock County, Mississippi.  The shallow units of the Coastal Alluvium are typically 
Holocene in age (i.e. recently deposited).  The Citronelle formation is slightly older (Pliocene 
in age) and is derived chiefly from non-marine drift deposits found along the seaward 
margin of the Gulf Coastal Plain Alluvium.  The Citronelle consists primarily of fine to coarse 
grained sands and gravels in varying thickness through region.  It is also used as a drinking 
water source for some of the wells within the NASA SSC, as well as for much of the 
Mississippi coastal counties.  

Soils 

Information in the EDR report, which is based on the U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil 
Conservation Service SSURGO data, as well as information presented by LE, LLC in the 
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December 2016 Wetland Delineation report of the overall +/- 1,160 acre AOI, there are 16 
mapped soil units within the AOI.   Seven of those soil units comprise approximately 90% of 
the total acreage within the overall AOI.  Within Areas A and B (Subject Properties), the 
principal soil units include the Atmore (At) Silt Loam, the Escambia (EsA) loam, the 
Harleston (HIB) fine sandy Loam (2 to 5% slopes), and the Poarch (PoB) fine sandy loam (2 
to 5% slopes).  The Atmore and Escambia units are classified as somewhat poorly drained 
soils while the Harleston and Poarch are classified as moderately well drained to well soils.   
The Atmore and Escambia units make up the over one-third of the area within the overall 
+/- 1,160 acre AOI, and would appear to be the predominant soil units in Areas A and B.  A 
detailed explanation of the site soils is provided in the Wetland Delineation report of the 
overall AOI (LE, LLC - December 2016). 

Hydrology 

All of the surface area within the subject properties is unpaved, with the exception of the 
site access road included in Area A.  Both properties are generally level with Area A 
displaying gradual slopes toward Turtleskin Creek and the ephemeral drains that feed it. 
The main features within Area A that control water movement are Turteskin Creek and the 
ephemeral streams and drainage features that feed into the creek, as well as topographic 
fluctuations that feed depressional areas within the elevated pine flat woods.  The majority 
of the areas where the more pronounced hydrology  exists are within the low depressional 
areas and the ephemeral streams.  Within Area B, more wetland acreage appears to exist 
and very gradual lateral changes occur between Pine Flatwoods habitats to hard wood 
drainage sloughs where very slight topographic declines exist.   In this areas, wet soil 
conditions exist closer to the ground surface. 
 
Groundwater flow direction is uncertain; however, it is assumed that shallow groundwater 
will mimic local topographic conditions and drain toward the larger streams and ephemeral 
features.  Estimated groundwater levels and/or flow directions may vary due to seasonal 
fluctuations in precipitation, local usage demands, geology, underground structures, or 
dewatering operations, none of which were considered for this assessment.   
 
The physical setting of the subject properties was interpreted with the aid of various 
information sources.  These sources include the Soil Survey of Hancock County, Mississippi 
(Nichols, et. al 1983), the USDA Web Soil Survey, Mississippi Army Ammunition Plat 
Integrated Natural Resource Management Plan (USACE [Case, et al] 1998), The Baseline 
Environmental Survey of MSAAP Facilities (A2R Research, JV 2012), Environmental Condition 
of Property [BRAC] Report (URS 2006), Sources for Water Supplies in Mississippi (Wasson 
1986) and the State of Mississippi Groundwater Quality Assessment (MDEQ 2011), historical 
aerial photography from the EDR Environmental Data Resources (1952 through 2014; 
selected years), the USGS topographic quadrangle maps (1959, 1970, 1994 and 2012), City 
Directory data from Cole's City Directories, Real Estate Appraisal Files from the Hancock 
County Tax Assessors Office, as well as field observations made by LE, LLC during various 
site inspections conducted between January 9, 2017 and March 1, 2017.    
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According to the Soil Survey of Hancock County, Mississippi, the county is generally made up 
of three overall physiographic divisions: the Low Level Terraces and Flood Plains, the Gulf 
Coast Flatwoods and the higher lying Coastal Plain Uplands.  The subject properties are 
located principally within the Coast Flatwoods province. 
 
The subject properties are located within a currently established FEMA 100-year floodplain.   
Revised FEMA maps (FIRM 2009) show portions of Area A as having minor portions of the 
property within zones designated as 1% Chance of Annual Flood Hazard.  These portions of 
Area B are primarily within the riparian buffer along Turtleskin Creek.  Area B does not 
appear to have potions of the property designated as being in the 1% Chance of Annual 
Flooding.   
 

5.3 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION OF SUBJECT PROPERTIES 
 

Historical aerial photography; USGS topographic quadrangle maps, published subsurface 
groundwater and hydrological information obtained from the MDEQ's Office of Land and 
Water Inc., tax parcel information obtained from the Hancock County  Tax Assessor's Office, 
previous environmental site assessment reports associated with the MSAAP facilities, a 
Phase 1 Cultural Resource Assessment Report of the subject properties (2017), and a 
Natural Resource Management report (1998) for the area were reviewed during this 
assessment (Appendix E).  These sources of information, as well as interviews with former 
employees working in conjunction with the MSAAP facility, indicated that the subject 
properties have always been used undeveloped tracts of land, with the exception of the 
improvements made within the confines of Area A in the early 1980's.  Historical 
homesteads and residences have been documented within and near the subject parcels 
dating back to the late 19th Century, however, none of these previous homesteads are in 
existence.   This assessment did not reveal visual indications of the disposal of hazardous 
substances/wastes or solid wastes on the subject properties.    
 

5.4 HISTORICAL USE INFORMATION ON ADJOINING PROPERTIES 
 
The same reference materials used in the preceding section (Section 5.3; also, see Appendix 
E) were consulted for historic use on adjoining properties.  Well documented property use 
of parcels or land primarily to the south and east of the subject properties (MSAAP) have 
been well documented.   The MSAAP acreage has been returned to the custodianship of 
NASA.  The identified environmental concerns on the adjoining properties are well 
documented. 
 

5.5 DATA FAILURE 
 
The following table identifies the data failure related to the historical use sources reviewed 
for this Phase I ESA and summarizes whether the data failure represents a "significant" data 
gap with respect to the subject properties: 
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Additional Environmental Record Sources 

Interval Comment Data Gap Evaluation 

2017 
Inability to access all adjoining parcels due 

to security access restrictions. 

Access is restricted to Kellar Range due to 

due to historical activities and 

documented UXO.  Visual observations  

were made from outside the gate.  

Historical  records provided a sufficient 

understanding of the potential health and 

safety risks of the Kellar range.  

Accordingly, this data discrepancy does 

not constitute a significant data gap. 

2017 

Inability to interview all of the key site 

managers associated with the MSAAP 

during  time frame of this Phase I ESA.  

LE, LLC was not able to interview Mr. Larry 

Herwick and other potentially key site 

managers involved with operations and 

production associated with MSAAP.  

However, a sufficient number of 

interviews with other managers and 

employees involved with MSAAP with a 

sufficient understanding of MSAAP were 

interviewed such that this data gap does 

not preclude LE, LLC from developing and 

environmental opinion of the subject 

property.  

2005 

The inability to review the Environmental 

Baseline Report Prepared by EarthCon 

Consultants (2005) regarding the 

subsurface investigation near Building 9115 

of MSAAP.       

LE, LLC was able to review an excerpt from 

this report, but not the full report.  The 

lack of information about the extent of 

potential impacts near Building 9115 (a 

tract that adjoins the subject property - 

Area B), the proximity of these potential 

impacts, and the recommendation in the 

2005 report that additional assessment is 

needed.  LE, LLC believes this represents a 

data gap that affects LE, LLCs ability to 

make an environmental opinion of the 

subject properties, specifically Area B.  
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During the course of this Phase I ESA, LE, LLC reviewed an extensive amount of information 
regarding the development history of the subject properties and surrounding area, as well 
as reports of environmental studies and remediation directives that were performed near 
the subject properties.   Although, LE, LLC was not able to access specific tracts of land on 
adjoining properties or, given the extensive history of the MSAAP, not able to interview all 
of the previous employees of contractors that worked within the MSAAP that LE, LLC 
desired to interview, LE, LLC was still able access all the subject properties and enough of 
the adjoining tracts to provide a sufficient physical environmental perspective of the subject 
properties.  Additionally, LE, LLC believes that a fairly comprehensive understanding of the 
overall history of MSAAP and the subject properties was achieved with the number of 
individuals that it interviewed personally and/or telephonically.  Accordingly, the inability to 
interview all of the former employees that we would have liked to interview does not 
represent a significant data gap.   
 
The only significant data gap that LE, LLC encountered was the inability to review the 
EarthCon's Baseline Report (2005)  for Building 9115, on a tract of land immediately to the 
east/southeast of Area B.   As discussed in Section 1.0, the inability to review the 2005 
EarthCon report to gather more specific details regarding the "potential source of impacts",  
the locations of the monitoring wells and the assessment methodologies used, as well as the 
reported concentrations of regulated compounds that exceed the MDEQ's regulatory limits on 
the adjoining property (Area B), these documented groundwater impacts would appear to 
represent a recognized environmental condition (REC) with respect to the subject property at 
this time.   
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6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 
 

6.1   METHODOLOGY AND LIMITING CONDITIONS 
 
LE, LLC conducted pedestrian and vehicular inspections of subject properties, accessible 
areas of adjoining parcels, and other properties of potential concern in the immediate area 
of the subject properties on various dates during the time period of January 9, 2017 and 
March 1, 2017.  All of the adjoining tracts were accessible during the site inspections with 
the exception of the Kellar Range site.  No other limiting conditions were encountered 
during the site inspections. 
 

6.2   GENERAL SITE SETTING 
 
Site inspections and reconnaissance revealed that general site setting was consistent with, 
and relatively unchanged from, the most recent aerial photographic coverage of the subject 
properties.  These aerial photographs were reviewed before and during the site inspections 
conducted between January 9, 2017 and March 1, 2017.  The subject properties are 
undeveloped tracts of Pine Flatwoods acreage located within the northern portion of the 
NASA SSC Fee area.   Portions of Area A have improvements that include a site access road, 
rail spur facilities and electrical power supply infrastructure from the time period of the 
MSAAP operations.  The adjoining tracts to the south and east are undeveloped parcels 
formerly part of the MSAAP, but now under NASA's management.  
 

6.3   EXTERIOR OBSERVATIONS 
 
The following subsections summarize the interior and exterior observations that could be 
related to environmental conditions on the subject properties or adjoining parcels. 
 

• Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Use/Storage - LE, LLC did not 
observe hazardous substances or petroleum products stored within the subject 
properties.  A covered petroleum fueling terminal in Area 9100 was observed, but 
interior inspections for hazardous substances of buildings within Area 9100 was not 
conducted.  Small quantities of paints and other related products were observed in a 
secured maintenance area on the west side of the former AGT Building (Area 9100).  
 

• Storage Tanks - LE, LLC did not observe storage tanks for petroleum products, water 
or other benign liquids on the subject properties. 
 

• Odors - No unusual or suspicious odors were detected on the subject properties or 
the adjoining properties during the site inspections.  
 

• Pools of Liquid - LE, LLC did not observe pools of liquid likely to contain hazardous 
substances or petroleum products on the subject properties or the adjoining 
properties. 
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• Drums/Containers - LE, LLC did not observe 55-gallon drums or similar types of 

containers within the subject property.  . 
 

• Unidentified Substance Containers - LE, LLC did not observe unidentified substance 
containers within the subject properties. 
 

• Polychlorinated Biphenyls (PCBs) - LE, LLC observed pole-mounted electrical 
transformers primarily within the power line rights-of-way in the southern part of 
Area B.  The transformers and observed electrical equipment appeared to be intact 
and evidence of leakage of oil was not observed.  Information obtained from 
Mississippi Power revealed that there have been no reported issues with these 
transformers and PCB testing was negative. 
 

• Pits, Ponds or Lagoons - LE, LLC did not observe pits, ponds or lagoons on the 
subject properties or the adjoining properties.  A sub grade rail car inspection pit is 
located just outside the fenced area on the west side of Area B.  This pit was 
reportedly used for railcar undercarriage inspections only, and not for draining or 
storing oils, lubricants or other petroleum products. 
 

• Exterior Stained Soil or Pavement/Interior Stains or Corrosion - LE, LLC did not 
observe exterior stained soils within the subject properties.  No gross indications of 
stained soils or obvious indications of environmental impact from corrosion were 
noted on the adjoining properties. 
 

• Stressed Vegetation - LE, LLC did not observe obvious areas of stressed vegetation 
within the subject properties.  A cleared area on the adjoining property to the east 
of Area B (Kellar Road) where sand blasting and painting were historically conducted 
was noted; however, small herbaceous species and pine saplings appear to be re-
establishing themselves in the area.  No obvious visual indications of soil impacts 
were noted in this specific location along Kellar Road. 
 

• Solid Waste Generation -Municipal solid waste generated from the various NASA 
building complexes is reportedly collected by Waste Management Services.  Some 
municipal trash, as well as construction and demolition debris from on-site 
construction activities is disposed in NASA landfill located on site.  
 

• Waste Water Generation - No waste water generation exists for the subject 
properties as they are undeveloped.   The NASA complexes have their own waste 
water treatment facility located approximately one mile south of Area B and is 
covered under its NPDES Waste Water Permit No. 0040797.    
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• Stormwater Management System -Stormwater appears to drain toward Turtleskin 
Creek in Area A, and in Area B, generally by overland flow that drains into a 
canal/ditch system along Moses Cook Road.  These water bodies flow into other 
unnamed tributaries to the west of the NASA facility and into the Southern Branch 
of the Pearl River. Stormwater discharges at NASA are regulated through its NPDES 
Baseline General Stormwater permit. 
 

• Wells - Information contained with the MDEQ, Office of Land and Water and EDR 
report the locations of various potable water wells that are located within 1-mile of 
the subject properties.  A well survey map included in Appendix A illustrates their 
locations.  According to the MDEQ's Office of Land and Water, some of these 
locations are not correctly mapped as historical georeference information was not 
provided.  These locations were mapped generally within the Sections, Township 
and Range provided by the well drillers.   The two principal wells that provide water 
supplies to NASA facilities are (ESE 1984, and USA EHA 1988a).  These are permitted 
wells by the MDEQ and identified as wells 9123 and 9124.  Information obtained 
from Mississippi Department of Health did not report current drinking water quality 
violations with respect to these wells or the drinking water system at NASA.  
 

• Septic Systems - Septic systems for former MSAAP facilities such as the Block and 
Brace Yard (East of Area A) and the Former Blount Building (Building No. 9115) to 
the east of Areas B reportedly existed but are no longer in use.  No other septic 
systems are believed to exist within the overall AOI or the subject properties.  
 

• Drains and Sumps - directed storm water drainage ditches associated with the site 
access road and railroad spurs were observed within Area A, and small culverts and 
drains within a mapped wetland in the southern portion of Area B.  However, no 
subsurface sumps, french drains or other such drainage features were identified 
within the interior of the subject properties. 
 
6.4   INTERIOR PROPERTY OBSERVATIONS 

 
The two subject properties are approximately 250 acres and 150 acres, respectively.  Both 
areas are predominantly undeveloped wooded acreage consisting mostly of Pine Flatwoods 
habitat with mixed areas of bottom land hardwoods with mapped wetlands and ephemeral 
drainage features.  Evidence of a former residence with a flowing well was identified on an 
adjoining parcel to Area B during the previous wetlands assessment conducted in 2016.  
However, LE, LLC understands that this well has been capped. Area A contains 
improvements consisting of site access roads and rail spurs, but Area B remains entirely 
undeveloped.   
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7.0  INTERVIEWS 
 
The objective of interviews is to obtain information indicating recognized environmental 
conditions in connection with the subject properties.  A list of the individuals interviewed 
during this ESA is included in Appendix F. 
 

7.1   INTERVIEW WITH CURRENT PROPERTIES OWNER AND LESSEE 
 
NASA SSC is the current property manager/custodian of the subject properties.  S3 is the 
prime support contractor to NASA in charge of managing various environmental and 
construction programs on behalf of NASA. Personal interviews were conducted with various 
members of these respective environmental departments.  These current NASA personnel 
include Mr. Hugh Carr - Natural Resources Manager, Ms. Jenette Gordon - Environmental 
Specialist and Mr. Adam Murrah - NEPA Manager and Historic Preservation Officer.  Ms. 
Wendy Robinson - Environmental Specialist (S3) was also interviewed during this 
assessment process.   
 
Mr. Carr was the principal point of contact during this assessment for historical and 
environmental questions about the subject properties. Mr. Carr provided LE, LLC with 
historical environmental reports for the former MSAAP site including the 2006 
Environmental Conditions Report (BRAC) Report, and the four part Baseline Environmental 
Assessment Report (2011).  He was also instrumental in providing LE, LLC with an overall 
review of the historical operations that took place within NASA, including operations at the 
MSAAP facility.  Mr. Carr was also able to direct LE, LLC to former employees associated 
with the MSAAP facility to obtain answers to more specific environmental and historical 
questions about MSAAP.  Ms. Jenette Gordon and Mr. Adam Murrah were also instrumental 
in providing answers to specific questions regarding the sequence of historical 
environmental studies associated with the MSAAP facility, as well as the findings of past 
cultural resource and natural resource studies that have taken place within the overall 
NASA fee area.   These individuals reported that they were aware of the general history of 
operations associated with the MSAAP property and much of the environmental 
investigations that had taken place in conjunction with MSAAP operations; however, they 
had no specific recollection of any potential chemical or petroleum fuel spills, hazardous 
waste concerns or any other environmental issues associated with subject properties (i.e. 
Area A and Area B).  Ms. Wendy Robinson of S3 was able to provide LE, LLC with 
information regarding water wells within the facility, as well as an excerpt from the Baseline 
Environmental Assessment Report prepared by EarthCon (2005) that documented 
subsurface investigation activities near the former Blount Building (9115). 
 

 7.2   INTERVIEW WITH SITE  MANAGERS 
 
The representatives of NASA described in Section 7.1 also represent the site managers with 
respect to the subject properties.  Other "current members" of NASA and/or associated 
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agencies that manage properties or facilities within the SSC or have general understanding 
of the history of the subject properties also include the following individuals.  
 
LE, LLC interviewed Mr. Eddie Renz, the site operations manager of the NASA Landfill, on 
February 22, 2017.  The NASA landfill is reportedly a CERCLA site located within 
approximately 0.5 miles to the southwest of Area B.  Mr. Renz indicated the landfill was 
constructed in the 1970's and receives primarily construction and demolition debris and 
some municipal garbage from areas of the SSC, and does so pursuant to its Solid Waste 
Permit No. SW02401B-0376.  He also stated that the landfill receives and disposes of 
Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) in two of the cells specifically permitted for those 
waste streams.  According to Mr. Renz, the landfill has approximately 14 to 18 years of life 
use expectancy based on the current rate of cell use and closure and that no current 
violations exist with respect to the landfill.   Mr. Renz stated that he has never seen any 
environmentally suspect activities being conducted on the subject properties (Areas A and 
B) such as oil or trash dumping, fuel or chemical spills, or mismanagement of household 
wastes.  Mr. Paul Thigpen, the Administrative Director for the landfill, deferred LE, LLC to 
Mr. Renz for specific operational details of the landfill, but reiterated Mr. Renz's comments 
regarding the lack of current regulatory compliance violations with respect to the landfill 
 
 LE, LLC interviewed Captain Henry Hooks of the NASA SSC Fire Department on February 16, 
2017.  Captain Hooks indicated that he has been the fire chief at SSC for the past two to 
three years and that he is not aware of any environmentally suspect activities being 
conducted on the subject properties (Areas A and B) such as fuel spills or chemical spills, 
uncontrolled trash dumping, etc.   He did not have a full knowledge of all the historical 
operations associated with the MSAAP plant, but he was aware of the fire that impacted 
approximately 200-acres of land in the northeastern portion of the overall +/- 1,160 acre in 
November 2016.   
 
LE, LLC interviewed Mr. Keith Brock, the water system supply manager for the NASA SSC on 
February 23, 2017.  Mr. Brock deferred LE, LLC to other staff members with more specific 
information regarding water quality data and regulatory compliance information for the 
water supply system at the SSC.   He did inform LE, LLC that he was not aware of any 
regulatory compliance violations currently pending against the SSC for water quality 
violations and believed that the water wells and water supply system had recently passed 
Mississippi Department of Health inspections.  
 
LE, interviewed Mr. Russell Cameron of the NASA Engineering Department on January 10, 
2017 during utility location operations associated with geotechnical investigations within 
the subject properties.  Mr. Cameron assisted LE, LLC, and its subcontractor, in the 
identification of buried utilities in the general area of the subject properties prior to 
commencing geotechnical work in the area.  Mr. Cameron stated that he was aware of the 
historical activities generally associated with MSAAP, but was not aware of any specific 
environmental issues such as fuel or chemical spills, uncontrolled dumping, or other 
inappropriate land use or management operations with these two specific tracts of land.  
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Previous employees of contractors that worked in direct association with the MSAAP or 
with NASA during the time period that MSAAP operations were in progress included the 
following individuals: 
 
LE, LLC interviewed Mr. Terry Stevenson, the Base Transition Coordinator and Production 
Manager for AGT during the construction of the MSAAP facility and the production 
operations that took place.   On February 17, 2017, Mr. Stevenson stated that initially, he 
was the cost and schedule control systems manager during the construction and start up 
phase of MSAAP during the late 1970's and early 1980's.  He indicated that there were a 
couple of year where he departed this position temporarily, but returned to oversee 
production system operations with a new manager, and subsequently was involved in the 
lay-away process of production equipment during the 1990's.   Mr. Stevenson indicated that 
he was very familiar with the overall operations of the MSAAP as they related to 
environmental site investigations and corrective actions associated with fuel and small 
chemical spills, engineering reconfiguration assessments with the IWTP, management of the 
coal desulfurization and coal stockpile management operations, the MSAAP Landfill and the 
Kellar Range.  In this regard, Mr. Stevenson was able to corroborate most of the information 
that LE, LLC had reviewed in association with those investigations and corrective action 
programs.  Mr. Stevenson was however unable to comment on the specifics of the 2005 
EarthCon investigation at Building 9115 (former Blount Building).  He stated that he was not 
aware this area being used for fuel or chemical storage, but does vaguely recall their being a 
"need" for an investigation in this area, but could not recall the specifics of that need.  Mr. 
Stevenson went on to state that he was aware of the historical activities generally 
associated with MSAAP that would have caused any specific environmental infractions on 
the subject properties (Area A and B) including any mismanagement of produced munitions 
that may have temporally been stored within the rail spur or suspect control loading docks 
within Area A, or the Block and Brace yard to the east of Area A 
 
On February 15, 2017, LE, LLC interviewed Mr. Wayne Gouget, the former chemical and 
environmental control supervisor with MTI and AGT during the munitions production 
operations of the MSAAP from the early 1980's through approximately 2006.  Mr. Gouget 
indicated that his job included, among other activities, the management and oversight of 
waste disposal processes of spent materials associated with production operations at the 
MSAAP, including industrial waste processing operations associated with the IWTP and the 
landfills.  Mr. Gouget provide LE, LLC with specific answers to  historical operation questions 
regarding the soil and groundwater assessments and compliance information regarding the 
MSAAP Landfill and the Kellar Range, as well as the history and development of the Colonel 
Sawyer Landfill.  Mr. Gouget also provided LE, LLC with historical information about the 
munitions storage igloos in area 9600, the facilities close to Area A (i.e. Block and Brace 
Yard, the railroad spur and suspect control loading docks, as well as the railroad inspection 
station), and the general history of the Area 9100 complex included soil and groundwater 
investigations that occurred in this area.   As in the case of Mr. Stevenson, Mr. Gouget was 
not familiar with, or specifically recall why the environmental investigation took pace with 
respect to the former Blount Building (No. 9115).   He did recall that EarthCon Consultants 
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performed a subsurface investigation at Building 9115 in 2015, but indicated that he had no 
recollection of the rationale behind it.  He did not recall the building being used for the 
storage of fuel or chemicals specifically, but does recall some vehicle and equipment 
maintenance being performed near the building at one point.   He did also recall that 
sandblasting and painting were conducted just north of Building 9115 (near Kellar Road) 
from time to time, but did not recall any fuel spills or chemical releases in that area of the 
MSAAP.  Mr. Gouget also stated that he had fairly good understanding of all the historical 
activities associated with the various MSAAP facilities, but was not aware of anything that 
that would have potentially caused a environmental problem specifically on the subject 
properties (Area A and B). 
 
LE, LLC interviewed Ms. Shiela Davis, a former laborer working with MTI during the early 
days of operations at MSAAP.  Ms. Davis stated that she worked initially as a laborer in the 
coal stockpile management at the former steam plant performing various hands on tasks 
with material management, equipment upkeep and quality control.  She later was more 
involved with production and labor scheduling and eventually worked up to a management 
position of work and process control with the power plant.  Ms. Davis stated that she was 
generically familiar with historical operations throughout the MSAAP facility, and in 
particular Area 9100.  However, she did not have specific knowledge about the data 
generated from past environmental compliance investigation or subsurface RI investigations 
around Area 9100, but did have a basic understanding of the history and sequence of those 
investigations.  Ms. Davis informed LE, LLC that in spite of all the historical knowledge that 
she had regarding the historical operations at the MSAAP facility, she was not aware of 
anything that that would have potentially caused suspect environmental situations 
specifically within the subject properties (Area A and B). 
 
LE, LLC interviewed Mr. Craig Davis, the former forester and Natural Resources Field 
Manager at NASA SSC on January 24, 2017.   Mr. Davis provided LE, LLC with a historic 
overview of the development of the former bombing range, the original land acquisition 
activities by NASA in the 1960's, as well as the operations surrounding the MSAAP and the 
re-integration process of that acreage back to NASA.  Mr. Case also provided LE, LLC with 
Natural Resource Management Plan that he authored in 1998 that described the various 
natural resources included within the NASA fee area, the forestry management practices 
that had historically taken place in the overall +/1 1,160 acre AOI, and other details 
concerning the Colonel Sawyer Landfill and development and shut down of the MSAAP 
facilities.  Mr. Case corroborated information receive from Mr. Stevenson and Mr. Gouget 
regarding the subsurface groundwater investigations associated with the MSAAP Landfill, 
the Kellar Range and the Colonel Sawyer Landfill.  To the best of his knowledge, Mr. Case 
stated that the only material that entered the Colonel Sawyer Landfill was construction 
debris associate with the development and construction of the power plant at MSAAP.  He 
was not aware of anything potentially hazardous or environmentally suspect having been 
placed within this disposal unit.   He went on to state that he was unaware of anything that 
would have potentially caused suspect environmental situations specifically within the 
subject properties (Area A and B). 
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7.3   INTERVIEWS WITH OCCUPANTS 

 
The subject properties are currently unoccupied.  Interviews with owners and site managers 
will sufficiently document interviews with occupants.  
 

7.4   INTERVIEWS WITH LOCAL AND GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS 
 

 Mr. William Moody of the Bureau of Water Supply with the Mississippi Department of 
Health was contacted to obtain information regarding public water supplies for the NASA 
SSC on February 21, 2017.  Mr. Moody stated that historical water quality violations cited 
within the Department's information web portal for the NASA SSC were actually the results 
of data duplication efforts that occurred several years ago that produced "false positive" 
responses to data input categories for water supply records that they are required to 
maintain.  He state that this issue was corrected and that NASA was provided a letter to this 
effect.  Mr. Moody went on to inform LE, LLC that the lab data for bacterial, radiological and 
chemical analyses for water supply wells that server the NASA SSC are currently in 
compliance with the state's water quality requirements.  He also added that the NASA SSC 
received perfect passing marks for water quality grades (5/5) in all of the categories for 
which public water supply systems are graded over the past 4 years.  These data are 
maintained in the publication for the State of Mississippi Bureau of Public Works; Public 
Water Systems Capacity and Development Program, Annual Report 2016. 

 
 Mr. Ron Tarbutton, Regulatory Specialist, Mississippi Oil and Gas Board, provided 

information to LE, LLC regarding historical oil and gas exploration activities within the 
general area of the NASA SSC on February 16, 2017.  Mr. Tarbutton indicated that the MS 
Oil and Gas Board has one record of an oil and gas exploratory well attempted within 4 
miles of the subject properties in the Fee area.  This was an old Mobile Corporation well 
drilled in 1980 on Bombing Range Road near Texas Flat Road, approximately 3.5 miles east 
of the subject properties.   It was also plugged and abandoned the same year.  No other 
record of drilling permits for well site within this area of the NASA SSC are on file with the 
Oil and Gas Board.   

 
Mr. Robert Huckaby, of the MDEQ's Office of Pollution Control (Groundwater Assessment 
and Remediation Division) was interviewed personally on January 31, 2017 and February 9, 
2017.  Mr. Huckaby provide LE, LLC with some regulatory perspective regarding the 
historical groundwater assessment and related RI activities associated with Area 9100, 
including the status of the monitored TCE plume underneath the former AGT building, the 
history behind the sediment and surface water sampling conducted in drainage canals on 
the east and west sides of Area 9100, as well as the MSAAP Landfill and Kellar Range.   He 
indicated the TCE groundwater plume underneath Buildings 9100 and 9101 appeared to be 
delineated and stable, and that evidence of source mass reduction was taking place.  He 
also provided his opinion of the sediment and surface water sampling that had been 
performed in the drainage canals on the east and west sides of Area 9100 as well as in the 
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ditches to the north of the area near the subject property.  He stated that those PAH 
detections in the ditches did not constitute a regulatory concern at this time due to the 
diminishing frequency and concentration of PAH compounds north of Area 9100.  He was 
able to provide LE, LLC with regulatory NFA letter regarding the Kellar Range and indicated 
the past groundwater monitoring efforts associated with the MSAAP landfill were 
apparently successful in documenting satisfactory groundwater quality results for that 
facility.  He did not have a copy of the EarthCon report from 2005 and therefore was not 
able to comment on the regulatory or environmental significance of that report.  
 
Ms. Sandra Dowty, of the MDEQ's UST Division was interviewed by telephone on February 
21, 2017.  Ms. Dowty provided regulatory compliance information for existing and former 
UST and LUST sites within the NASA SSC.   Most of the documented registration and or 
closure notifications were for sites considerably removed from the subject properties such 
as the NEX Mini Mart Gas Station or the Shared Services Building.   No specific UST 
information was available for the Shorty's Bar area or the buildings located near that 
location.  However, previous BRAC and Baseline reports document the locations and 
corrective actions associated with UST systems in those areas.  
 

 Mr. Thomas Wallace of the MDEQ's Uncontrolled Sites Division was contacted to gather 
information regarding the state hazardous waste site (SHWS) located within one mile to the 
northeast of Area A.  This site is listed in the EDR data base report as being SHWS include a 
gas pipeline meter station owned and operated currently by the Gulf South Pipeline 
Company (GSPC).   Mr.  Wallace provided LE, LLC with an updated Uncontrolled Sites List 
that the MDEQ maintains.  Regulatory compliance information shows this site as having had 
mercury concerns in the soil (along with various other GSPC sites), and that these issues 
were subsequently addressed to the satisfaction of the MDEQ.   This specific GSPC site is 
currently in regulatory compliance with the MDEQ.  Given the distances of this site from the 
subject properties, the current regulatory status as being in compliance, this site does not 
constitute a REC with respect to the subject properties at this time.  Mr. Wallace was not 
aware of any other potential SHWS in the immediate area of the subject properties. 

 
 Mr. Warren Hudson of the MDEQ's Uncontrolled Sites Division (Municipal and Private 

Facilities Branch) was contacted to gather information regarding waste water permits for 
NASA and previous ones for MSAAP.  Mr. Warren was not aware or had direct knowledge of 
former WW permits associated with the MSAAP facilities, but stated that NASA was in 
general compliance with its current WW-NPDES Permit No. 0040797 as of January 2017.  He 
was not aware of any other environmental or regulatory issues currently at NASA.  

 
 Ms Krystal Rudolph of the MDEQ's Uncontrolled Sites Division (Air Permitting Branch) was 

contacted on February 9, 2017 to gather information regarding Air Quality Permits for the 
NASA SSC facility.  Ms. Rudolph was not particularly aware of previous Air Quality permits 
associated with MSAAP, but informed LE, LLC that NASA currently has a Title V Small Source 
permit (1000-000554) associated with diesel fired back-up electrical power generators at 
various buildings within the NASA SSC.  NASA is currently in compliance with this permit. 
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 Ms. Pat Phillips of the MDEQ's Office of Land and Water was interviewed on February 14, 

2017 to obtain information regarding existing and abandoned potable water wells within 
the NASA SSC and close to the subject properties.  Ms. Phillips provided LE, LLC with geo-
referenced coordinates of wells for which the MDEQ has record.  She did emphasize that 
some of these locations were not precisely where the wells were drilled due to incomplete 
information previously provided by the well drilling contractors, but they are within the 
same Sections, Township and Ranges.  To the best of her knowledge, Ms. Phillips informed 
LE, LLC that she is not aware of any environmental issues regarding the potable wells 
located near the subject properties within the NASA SSC.  

 
   

7.5   INTERVIEWS WITH OTHERS 
 

Mr. Patrick Chubb, Environmental Specialist with Mississippi Power was contacted by Email 
on February 24, 2017.  Mr. Chubb stated that MPC provides bulk power supply to the NASA 
SSC transmission substation but not any distribution service. He indicated that there have 
been sites containing transformers with known PCB issues historically, but most of these are 
over 0.5 miles away for the subject properties.  He added that analytical testing for PCB 
containing materials was negative for electrical power equipment operating near the 
subject properties. 
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8.0 FINDINGS 
 
LE, LLC has performed this Phase I ESA in general conformance with the scope and 
limitations of ASTM Standard E 1527-13 of the subject properties [Area A and Area B] 
located within the northern portion of the NASA SSC in Hancock County,  Mississippi. Any 
limitations or exceptions  to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 2.4 of 
this report.   The overall findings and opinions reached by LE, LLC during this assessment 
were specifically outlined in Section 1.0, including the physical findings as they pertain to 
historical aerial photography and topographic maps, city directory searches, lien search and 
land information as well as interviews.  Accordingly, Section 8.0 will reiterate the details 
documented in the "Historical Environmental Records" portion of Section 1.0, with specific 
emphasis on the physical features identified on adjoining properties that were found to 
represent RECs with respect to the subject properties.   These findings include the following: 
 
Building #9115 (former Blount Building) - In the Baseline Environmental Survey from 2011, 
building 9115 was described as a 2,400 square foot metal framed, slab-on-grade structure built 
in approximately 1983.  It apparently served as the construction office for Morgan 
Chamberlain (later MTI) during the power plant construction, and was subsequently used for 
the computer and electronics repair services and equipment storage.  Building 9115 is 
considered to be part of the former Area 9100. The Baseline Report and BRAC report state that 
sandblasting and painting took place somewhere north of the building, but do not specify the 
location.  In 2005, EarthCon Consultants, Inc (EarthCon) reportedly conducted a subsurface 
investigation on behalf of MTI to determine if past operations at building 9115 had impacted 
the soil and/or groundwater.  No indication was provided in the BRAC or Baseline Reports as to 
what those impacts may have been.  LE, LLC was unable to obtain a copy of this report from 
various sources.  The subsurface investigation reportedly included the advancement of 
subsurface borings and the construction of temporary monitoring wells near the former Blount 
building.  The BRAC and Baseline Reports document that EarthCon reported concentrations of 
chloroform (1 ppb) 1,2-4 trimethylbenzene (35 ppb) and naphthalene (36 ppb) in the 
groundwater from this investigation.  These concentrations are reportedly higher than the 
MDEQs Tier 1 Target Remediation Goals (TRGs) for groundwater for these specific organic 
compounds.  Other semi volatile organic and metals concentrations were also reported to 
have been detected in minor concentrations in the groundwater.  The EarthCon report 
apparently recommended additional sampling to further investigate this area and that an 
alternate source of potable water be identified for this building.   As previously mentioned, a 
copy of the EarthCon report could not be located during this Phase I ESA.  Additionally, no clear 
or definitive information from other historical sources including former operations and 
regulatory personnel working with MCI-MTI, NASA or the MDEQ regarding the historical 
operations at this building and the reasons that would have prompted a more extensive 
subsurface investigation.  Based on inability to review the 2005 EarthCon report to glean more 
definitive information about the potential source of impacts, the assessment methodologies 
used and the locations of the monitoring wells, as well as the reported concentrations of 
regulated compounds that exceed the MDEQ's regulatory limits on property that adjoins the 
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subject property (Area B), these documented groundwater impacts would appear to represent 
a recognized environmental condition (REC) with respect to the subject property at this time. 
 
Area 9100 - Area 9100, located across Moses Cook Road to the southeast of the subject 
property (Area B), is a 218 acre complex of buildings and facilities that previously included 
Cargo Metal Parts and Projectile and Munitions Parts facilities, process cooling towers, 
industrial wastewater treatment and sanitary waste treatment facilities, fuel and raw material 
drum storage areas, above grade fuel tank storage, coal stockpile areas in association with the 
flue gas facility, chemical, fuel and other liquid material storage areas, etc.  These facilities all 
supported the munitions management production at the MSAAP.  The BRAC and Baseline 
Environmental reports document extensive soil, groundwater, surface water and sediment 
investigations and remedial/corrective action programs that have taken place within this area.  
The ECP (BRAC) report of 2006 characterizes the whole of Area 9100 as a Category 7 Parcel, 
which reportedly indicates that it is unevaluated and/or requires further evaluations.   A 
review of the URS SI report (2008) and subsequent reports reveal that the majority of the past 
fuel and chemical releases and other environmental infractions associated with Area 9100 
have been addressed to the satisfaction of the state and/or federal regulatory authorities 
(MDEQ and the EPA), or are in the process of being monitored or assessed for future decisions.  
The two historically documented environmental conditions associated with Area 9100 that 
appear to warrant examination with respect to the subject properties include: (a) a confirmed 
Trichloroethylene (TCE) plume in the groundwater in between buildings 9101 and 9100, and 
(b) the documented concentrations of Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH's) detected in 
surface water and sediment samples collected from the drainage ditches along the east and 
west sides of the Area 9100 complex and within drainage ditches located on north side of 
Moses Cook Road adjacent to the subject property (Area B).  Based on reported information 
obtained from the BRAC report, the Baseline Environmental Report and subsequent 
groundwater monitoring reports prepared by URS, the TCE plume in the groundwater on the 
north side of Building 9101 has been delineated and the source mass area appears to be 
shrinking in size over time.  Based on the MDEQ's concurrence that the TCE plume appears to 
be stable and not migrating further to the northwest, although groundwater flow is generally 
toward the direction of Area B,  LE, LLC believes that the well documented and monitored TCE 
plume within Area 9100 constitutes a Controlled REC (CREC), but does not appear to pose an 
environmental concern with respect to the subject property, at this time. 
 
With respect to the confirmed concentrations of PAHs that have been identified by URS in 
previous SI reports in the surface water and the sediments of the drainage ditches on the east 
and west sides of Area 9100, Health and Human Risk and Ecological Risk Assessment were 
reportedly conducted by URS to determine exposure risks to humans and ecological 
communities based on identified chemicals of concern in the groundwater, surface water or 
sediments within Area 9100 and within the drainage canals.   The findings of these risk 
assessments reported that exceedences residential screening levels were initially documented; 
however, further evaluations revealed that the potential risk posed to industrial site 
workers/trespassers exposed to intermittent intervals of the reported compounds of interest 
within the groundwater, surface water and sediments was minimal and that no further 
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evaluation with respect to human health risks was required.   The report states further that 
ecological risk evaluations establish that the low frequency of detections of PAH's and other 
compounds of interest, as well as the attenuation of those concentrations within the surface 
water and sediments of the canals on the East and West sides of Area 9100 "make the risk to 
downstream biological communities low",  and that no further evaluations with respect to 
ecological risk to biological communities near Area 9100 is required.  Additional sediment and 
surface water samples collected north of Area 9100 adjacent to, and possibly within the 
subject property were also evaluated.  These concentrations appeared to be considerably 
lower than the concentrations reported in the canals adjacent to Area 9100, and based on 
findings of the report and the opinions of the MDEQ, did not appear to reflect a source mass 
area to the north of Area 9100.  The MDEQ reportedly agreed with these observations and the 
recommendation that no further evaluation of ditch and surface water samples within the 
drainage canals on the east and west sides of and to the north of Area 9100 warranted 
additional assessment as long as the land use for this area does not change.  Visual inspections 
of the drainage ditches on the north side of Moses Cook Road did not reveal obvious 
indications of sediment or surface water impacts.   Based on these findings and regulatory 
opinions,  LE, LLC believes that these conditions represent a Historical REC (HREC) with respect 
to the subject property.  Nevertheless, given the past regulatory scrutiny of these 
investigations, the identified PAH compounds reported in the drainage ditch along the 
southeastern side of Area B (subject property) do not appear to represent a significant 
environmental concern for the subject property at this time.     
 
MSAAP Landfill - the MSAAP Landfill occupies a 33 acre area approximately 0.5 mile to the 
east of Area B along Andrew Hancock Road.  Information from former MCI contract 
employee's and previous assessment reports revealed that construction began in the late 
1970's, and the landfill operated from the early 1980's through 1994 under an MDEQ Solid 
Waste permit.   Waste streams disposed of in the landfill include wood and paper products, 
wooden pallets, dry sewage sludge, flue gas desulfurization sludge, metal and other non-
hazardous waste streams.  The landfill had a designed leachate collection system and a 
monitoring well network for assessment of groundwater quality around the landfill.   
Groundwater sample collecting from these monitoring wells reportedly indicated no 
detections of contaminants above drinking water standards.  The various landfill cells were 
subsequently covered with fill and compacted to appropriate permeability standards, re-
vegetated and then subsequently closed.  Visual observations of the area during this Phase 1 
ESA did not reveal evidence of surface contamination or seeps around the sides of the landfill.  
Based on this information and site observations, the MSAAP landfill does not appear to be an 
environmental concern for the subject properties at this time. 
 
 Kellar Range - Information obtained from former MSAAP, AGT and NASA employees and 
previous assessment reports indicates that the Kellar Range was originally part of the Army's 
bombing range in the 1950's.  It is located within 0.5 miles of the subject property along 
Andrew Hancock Road.  Maps of the former Kellar Range show the boundary actually 
extending into the east side of the overall +/- 1,160 acre AOI of Project Wild Boar, but does not 
extend into the subject properties (Areas A and B).   Munitions explosion, propellant and 
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pyrotechnic testing was reportedly conducted in this area in the late 1960's and 1970's prior to 
MSAAP operations.  In 1981, these testing activities were reportedly removed to the EMTF.  It 
was reportedly not used by MSAAP as part of their operations. Site investigations consisting of 
soil and groundwater assessment were reportedly conducted in the 1980's and 1990's.   The 
site is also referred to as Area I and is a CERCLA site.  Subsurface groundwater and geophysical 
investigations were reportedly conducted in this area during the 1990's to characterize the 
subsurface geology and document groundwater quality in the area. A May 17, 2007 letter from 
the MDEQ to NASA states that low levels of explosive compounds for which there are no 
apparent groundwater standards were reported in the groundwater samples collected from 
monitoring wells within the Kellar Range.  The letter also states that there are no apparent 
risks to ecological receptors in the area and the fencing around the area serves as a sufficient 
institutional and security control to limit access due to documented areas with unexploded 
ordinance (UXO).  The MDEQ concurred with the No Further Action recommendation for this 
site.   No visual observations of the interior of the Kellar Range were performed due to the site 
access restrictions.   However, based on this information and the distance from the subject 
properties, the Kellar Range does not appear to represent and environmental concern with 
respect to the subject properties at this time. 
 
Building 9138 (former Block and Brace Yard) - the former Block and Brace facility is located 
approximately 0.25 miles east of Area A, in the northwestern portion of the Project Wild Boar 
AOI.   It represents a 6,300 square foot loading dock facility where finished munitions products 
were loaded on to railcars and the materials secured (blocked and braced) in stable 
arrangements to reduce vibrations that may cause accidental detonation during transport.   
There is no record of this area having been used for the storage of fuels or chemicals or any 
resulting releases in this area from such products.  There were no previous assessments 
reported for this area.  Visual inspections of this area did not reveal indications of surface 
staining, stressed vegetation or other obvious indications of environmental impact.   Given 
these findings, the Block and Brace facility does not appear to represent and environmental 
condition with respect to the subject property.  
 
Colonel Sawyer Landfill - this is located in the very northeastern portion of the AOI 
approximately 0.6 miles northeast of Area A.  The site is referred to in the BRAC report as the 
rubbish landfill and apparently began operating in circa 1980.   The land fill reportedly does not 
have a formal design associated with it (i.e. constructed liner, leachate collection mechanism, 
etc.); however, the BRAC report documents that it only received construction and demolition 
debris including concrete, rebar and paving materials associated with the construction of the 
MSAAP facility.  The area was reportedly covered and capped in the mid 1990's.   No apparent 
documentation of disposal records associated with this rubbish landfill unit supposedly exist, 
but multiple sources all confirm the same general understanding of the history of this feature.   
Visual observations of this area did not reveal evidence of leaching from the toe of this 
structure or indications of staining or stressed vegetation.   Accordingly, the Colonel Sawyer 
Landfill does not appear to pose an environmental concern with respect to the subject 
property at this time.  
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Railroad Spurs, Control Loading Area and Inspection Station - These site features, with the 
exception of the rail car inspection station, are located within Area A in the northern portion of 
the Wild Boar Project Area.   The rail spur facilities are simply the transportation improvements 
constructed to move raw materials and finished products to or from the MSAAP facility.  LE, 
LLC understands that this area was used primarily as a rail car staging until finished or raw 
materials that the cars contained could be moved on to other areas of the MSAAP, or shipped 
off site.  Loading Dock or Suspect Car Control Area located in the southern portion of Area A 
was reportedly built as a safe off loading area for explosive materials that needed be unloaded 
in a safe and secure area away from the main MSAAP facility.  No incidents are reported to 
have occurred at this location, nor is there any record of chemical or fuel spills having been 
stored or released in this area.  Finally, the rail car inspection station located just outside the 
security fence outside of Area A was constructed with a sub grade (lighted) observation trench 
from which close inspection of the undercarriage of rail cars could be viewed.  No history of 
incidents or hazardous material releases are reported to have occurred in this area of the 
property.  Visual inspections of these areas did not reveal indications of stressed vegetation, 
soil staining or other indications of gross environmental impact.    Accordingly, these features 
within Area A, and on parcels adjacent to Area A, do not appear to represent environmental 
concerns with respect to the subject property.  
 
NASA Landfill - the NASA Landfill is identified as a CERCLA site located approximately 0.5 miles 
to the southwest of the subject property (Area B).   It is a solid waste landfill operating under 
and MDEQ Permit No. SW 02401B-0376 and has been opened reportedly since the 1970's.  
The landfill receives mostly vegetative and construction debris and other municipal waste 
streams from NASA facilities.  It does not receive hazardous waste streams, but reportedly 
does have two cells that are permitted to receive asbestos containing materials (ACM).   
Information from NASA and landfill personnel revealed that the landfill has an approximate 15 
to 20 years of capacity remaining before it would have to be closed.  A visual inspection of the 
area surrounding the landfill did not reveal evidence or indications of environmental impact.  
Based on this information, as well as the distance from the subject properties, LE, LLC does not 
believe that the NASA Landfill represents and environmental concern with respect to the 
subject properties at this time. 
 
Building 9121 (Former Operations Building) - Building 9121 is located along the southern 
boundary and immediately adjacent to Area B.  It is a small +/12,000 square foot building 
constructed reportedly in 1989 as a security operations and human resources building 
during the MSAAP operational period.  The building reportedly has no history of chemical or 
hazardous waste storage and or previously documented releases.   Building 9121 is listed as 
having a small diesel powered generator which apparently has already been inventoried 
and included with the other minor emission points for the "Minor Sources Air Permit" 
maintained by NASA.  Based on this information, Building 9121 is not considered an 
environmental concern with respect to the subject property at this time.   
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Buildings 8302 (Shorty's Residence) and 9158 (Weaver Yard) - Shorty's residence is a small 
building constructed in approximately 1947 (before NASA and MSAAP operations).   The 
Baseline Assessment Report states that two (2) petroleum fuel USTs were installed at this 
location in 1967 for use by Weaver Construction during the construction of the Rocket 
Testing Facilities.  These two tanks were reportedly removed from the ground; however, the 
BRAC report indicates that Shorty's was also a gasoline fueling station prior to Weaver 
assuming operational control of the area.  The BRAC report also states that a geophysical 
survey was conducted in 1991 to determine the location of other tanks in the area.  This 
assessment was reportedly inconclusive regarding the existence or location of additional 
tanks.   Shorty's residence is also in the same general area as the former Weaver Yard 
(Building 9158).  A 1990 investigation reports two ASTs being removed from Shorty's with 
gross surface contamination the immediate area of the ASTs.  The ASTs reportedly 
contained gasoline and diesel fuel.  Land use records for this area of MSAAP include use by 
a motor pool, heavy equipment repair and refueling and general construction.  The Baseline 
Report indicates that environmental sampling has been completed at Shorty's residence 
and in the area identified as the Weaver Yard, but there is apparently not a lot of 
information about the results of confirmatory sampling efforts.  Also, according to the 2006 
ECP report, there was a fuel spill in the Weaver Yard area by FEMA following Hurricane 
Katrina, but the spill was reportedly addressed according to former employees of AGT and 
MTI that LE, LLC interviewed.  The 2006 ECP report classifies Area 8302 and the Weaver 
Yard as Category 2 area, which designates the area as only suspect for petroleum disposal 
or release.  Given the historical information available for these two areas and their general 
proximity to the Subject Properties, it would be reasonable to conclude that these sites 
represent RECs with respect to the subject property.  However, based on documented 
corrected actions that document removal of the Weaver USTs (potential contamination 
sources) from these areas, the AST's from Shorty's Bar (not residence) and other corrective 
actions and sampling that have been verified by other sources, information obtained from 
previous employees and site managers associated with MSAAP, as well as a visual survey of 
the area that does not indicate evidence of gross soil contamination, stressed vegetation or 
other indicators of environmental impact, these sites do not appear to represent an 
environmental concern with respect to the subject properties at this time.   
 
Building 9112 (Area Engineer Training Office) -  This building was located just to the south 
of the former Shorty's residence and Building 9158.  The building has been removed in circa 
2014.  It was previously an administrative and training building during the MSAAP 
operations.  a 500 gallon UST that contained heating oil was reportedly located near this 
building.  The tank was reportedly removed in 2000, but no documentation exists to 
support those activities. The Baseline Report also indicates that one of the two historical 
gasoline service stations in this immediate area was located on the east side of Building 
9112.  It was removed apparently in the 1960's, although specific closure documents 
regarding those activities reportedly do not exist.  As with Buildings 8302 and 9158, non-
intrusive surveys to locate former fuel tanks were conducted near building 9112; however, 
the results were inconclusive and buried tanks were never identified.   Given the distance of 
Building 9112 and the historical activities that were conducted near it (over 1,200 feet), and 
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the lack of current activities at this location that would be considered environmentally 
suspect, LE, LLC does not consider this site to represent and environmental concern with 
respect to the subject properties at this time.   

 
Based on the findings of this Phase I ESA,  recognized environmental conditions (REC's) have 
been identified in connection with the subject properties at this time.   
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9.0  OPINIONS 
 
It is the opinion of the environmental professional who conducted this Phase I ESA that, 
based on the findings of this environmental site assessment, recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) appear to exist with respect to the subject properties at this time. 
 
The principal REC discovered during this Phase I ESA includes the previously documented 
groundwater impacts near Building 9115 (former Blount Building).  The 2005 investigation 
from EarthCon recommended additional investigations to determine the extent of impacts 
and the source.  LE, LLC was unable to obtain a full copy of that 2005 EarthCon report to 
review the assessment methodologies, sample locations, analytical results or the 
conclusions.  An excerpt from that report was however reviewed (included in Appendix E).  
This excerpt from the 2005 report confirms the concentrations of certain volatile organic 
compounds (i.e. Naphthalene, Trimethylbenzene and Chloroform) identified in the 
groundwater near Building 9115.   The URS ECP (BRAC) Report of 2006 classified this site as 
a Category 6 property that requires further investigation.  In as much as these previous 
recommendations establish the need for future delineation and source assessment of the 
Building 9115 area, it is LE, LLC's opinion that, in the context of determining whether 
impacts discovered at Building 9115 have potentially influenced the subject property (based 
on its  proximity and the lack of understanding of the previous investigation), that a 
subsurface assessment of the boundary area between the subject property (Southeast 
corner of Area B) and Building 9115 area should be considered to more conclusively 
determine whether the subject property has been impacted by documented impacts from 
historical activities confirmed by the 2005 investigation at and near former Building 9115.  
 
The identified PAH compounds within the drainage ditch on the north side of Moses Cook 
Road adjacent to and within the far southeastern portion of Area B (subject property) 
appear to represent an HREC with respect to the subject property because they are 
documented findings and regulatory scrutiny of their potential impacts has been 
completed.   However, the previous assessments and regulatory oversight of these 
documented PAH concentrations within the surface water and sediment appear to be 
viewed by regulatory authorities as not constituting a reason to conduct further 
assessments at this time.  LE, LLC agrees with this opinion.  Nevertheless, in light of the fact 
that confirmed groundwater impacts have been identified near former Building 9115 (and 
its proximity to the drainage ditch and Area B), the final consideration as to whether the 
surface water and sediment impacts in the drainage ditch do not represent an 
environmental concern for the subject property should be withheld until such time that an 
additional subsurface investigation can demonstrate that the soil and/or groundwater in 
the area between the former Building 9115 and Area B (subject property) is completed, and 
a better understanding of the extent of the identified impact in the groundwater near 
former Building 9115 can be determined.  
 
Historical land use activities at Shorty's Bar and residence, as well as the former Buildings 
9158 and 9112 confirm the use of petroleum fuel tanks, site investigations, UST and AST 
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removals and closures, and some degree of due diligence to determine subsurface impacts.  
Their proximity to the subject property makes these areas potential environmentally 
suspect properties; however, the documented removal of petroleum fuel tanks from this 
area and degree of scrutiny and apparent effort to determine if petroleum sources still exist 
at these sites appears to be more extensive than what has taken place at former Building 
9115.  Accordingly, these tracts of land to the south of Moses Cook Road constitute more of 
a de minimis condition and do not appear to constitute an environmental concern with 
respect to the subject properties, at this time. 
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10.0 CONCLUSIONS 
 
LE, LLC has performed this Phase 1 ESA conformance with the scope and limitations of 
ASTM Practice E 1527-13 of the subject properties as described in this report and as 
depicted in Appendix A.  This assessment has revealed evidence of recognized 
environmental conditions in connection with the "subject properties" at this time.   In this 
regard, LE, LLC recommends, although it is not required, that a Limited Subsurface Soil and 
Groundwater Assessment of the boundary area between the subject property (Southeast 
Corner of Area B) and former Building 9115 (Blount Building) area be considered to more 
conclusively determine whether the soil or groundwater within the subject property has 
been impacted by documented groundwater contamination from historical activities 
confirmed by the 2005 EarthCon investigation at and near former Building 9115. 
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11.0 DEVIATIONS 
 
No deviations or significant data gaps were encountered during the course of this Phase 1 
ESA with the exception of the inability to review the 2005 Environmental Baseline 
Investigation Report for Building 9115.  The report documents the extent of the subsurface 
investigation conducted near the former Blount Building and reportedly illustrates the 
locations of the monitoring wells that were installed that identify where groundwater 
impacts were encountered near Building 9115.  This data gap or lack of information 
impacted LE, LLC's ability to provide an opinion of the environmental integrity of the subject 
properties.  The other documented data gaps did not influence LE, LLC's ability to provide 
and environmental opinion with respect to the subject properties.  
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12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 
 
No additional services were conducted by LE, LLC in association with the subject properties. 
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13.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONAL 
 
 
The following investigator contributed to the preparation of this report and represent the 
contents of this report to be true and correct.  To the best of my knowledge, no facts have 
been deleted or misrepresented: 
 
 
 Lars Larson - Larson Environmental, LLC 
 _____________________________________________________________________ 
 Name and Company     
 
 

                                                                      March 14, 2017 
 __________________________________  ___________________________ 
 Signature      Date 
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Figure B-1.   View of the former Block and Brace dock area located to the east of Area A. 

 

 

Figure B-2.  View of the top of the Colonel Sawyer Landfill following the wildfire of November 2016s. 
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Figure B-3.  View of the Gulf South Pipeline metering station just outside the NASA Fee Area northeast of Area A. 

 

 

 
 

Figure B-4.  The former Suspect Car Control Loading Area used during MSAAP operations located within Area A.             
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Figure B-5.  View of the rail car inspection station located outside the fenced area on the west side of Area A. 

 

 
 
Figure B-6.  Telecommunication right-of-way located along Highway 607 on the west side of Area B. 
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Figure B-7.  View of the power line right-of-way along the southern side of Area B and Moses Cook Road. 
 
 

 
 
 

Figure B-8. View of the north side of the drainage culvert that underlies Moses Cook Road where sediment and surface 
water sampling associated with RI studies of Area 9100 were previously conducted. 
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Figure B-9.  View of facing east of the area where the former Blount Building (#9115) was located. 

 
 

 
 
 

Figure B-10.  View of the backside of Area 9100 from Moses Cook Road. 
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Figure B-11.  View of the cleared area along the south side of Kellar Road (east of Area B) where historical 
sandblasting and painting were conducted during MSAAP operations. 

 
 
 

 

Figure B-12.  View facing west of the top of the MSAAP landfill. 
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Figure B-13.  View of the east side of the drainage ditch along the toe of the MSAAP Landfill. 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Figure B-14.  View of the entrance to the Kellar Range.  View facing East. 
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Figure B-15.   View of the former Shorty's residence (Later Building (8302) on the south side of Moses Cook Road.    
 
 

 
 
 

Figure B-16.  View of area where Shorty's restaurant and fueling station was previously located east of Area 9100. 
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Figure B-17.  View of former Building 9158 (Weaver Yard) located immediately south of Shorty's residence. 
 
 
 

              
          
 
Figure B-18.  View of the interior of a wetland drainage area in northern portion of Area B. 
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Figure B-19.  View of an upland Pine Flatwoods terrace area in the central portion of Area A.  
 
 
 

 
 
Figure B-20.  View of a side slope area of one of the railroad spurs within Area A illustrating yaupon holly and 
 gallberry dominated understory within an upland  - Pine Flatwoods habitat. 
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

C ROAD
STENNIS SPACE CENTER, MS 39529

COORDINATES

30.4037590 - 30˚ 24’ 13.53’’Latitude (North): 
89.6213860 - 89˚ 37’ 16.98’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
248154.8UTM X (Meters): 
3366261.8UTM Y (Meters): 
26 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5630541 DEAD TIGER CREEK, MSTarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5637371 NICHOLSON, MSNorthwest Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20141004, 20150831Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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1 GSPC- NASA (00835) SHWS, VCP Higher 4514, 0.855, NE

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
C ROAD
STENNIS SPACE CENTER, MS  39529

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
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US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Landfills
DEBRIS Debris Site Locations Listing

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Underground Storage Tanks
AST Aboveground Storage Tanks
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS Sites with Engineering Controls
INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Evaluation Program Sites
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Uncontrolled Sites List

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY Mississippi Recycling Directory
SWTIRE Commercial Waste Tire Haulers
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory
IHS OPEN DUMPS Open Dumps on Indian Land

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
AIRS Air Quality Information Listing
ASBESTOS Asbestos Project Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner Facilities Listing
NPDES Industrial & Municipal NPDES Facilities
PERMITS Environmental Site Information System Listing
UIC UIC Information
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
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ABANDONED MINES Abandoned Mines

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR Hist Cleaner EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s Uncontrolled
Site Project Tracking System.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/01/2016 has revealed that there is 1 SHWS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     GSPC- NASA (00835)    NE 1/2 - 1 (0.855 mi.) 1 8
Status: SNFA



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4830950.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 7 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING B 81  ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER  ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING 7001  ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER LEVEE REHABIL  PERMITS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING B 81  FINDS
MDOT, STENNIS SPACE CENTER CONSTRU  FINDS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER  RGA LUST

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI830P35Ozjf5lGseddsC3dkgWvLdGBFNZr2qEhA5ZdlnN7Q4E5mrWB.83007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI840P35OzjfAlGseddsC5dkgWvLdG5FNZr2qEhA5ZdlnN7Q3E5mrWB.8A007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI820P35Ozjf8lGseddsC5dkgWvLdG2FNZr2qEh45ZdlnN7Q5E5mrWB.8B007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI890P35Ozjf8lGseddsC9dkgWvLdG2FNZr2qEhB5ZdlnN7Q8E5mrWB.83007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2Df3FeO5PwkP2Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI880P35Ozjf2lGseddsC5dkgWvLdG8FNZr2qEhB5ZdlnN7Q4E5mrWB.87007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2Df3FeO5PwkP2Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI880P35Ozjf2lGseddsC3dkgWvLdGAFNZr2qEh35ZdlnN7Q3E5mrWB.88007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI880P35Ozjf4lGseddsC9dkgWvLdG5FNZr2qEhB5ZdlnN7Q8E5mrWB.88007yxdrJ2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

TC4830950.2s   Page 4
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWTIRE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500IHS OPEN DUMPS

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPEPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA

TC4830950.2s   Page 5
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Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPAIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPASBESTOS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPERMITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ABANDONED MINES

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA HWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRGA LUST

    1    0    1    0    0    0    0- Totals --

TC4830950.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4830950.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                           VEPVoluntary Cleanup VEP or BF:
VCP:

                                   VEPVoluntary Cleanups:
                                   Not reportedEngineering Control:
                                   Not reportedInstitutional Control:
                                   Not reportedHigh Concentration Units:
                                   Not reportedHigh Concentration:
                                   MercuryMaj. Contaminant:
                                   Not reportedGW Remediation Type:
                                   Not reportedSurface Water Remediation:
                                   Not reportedRemediation Type:
                                   NoGround Water Contamination:
                                   NoSurface Water Contamination:
                                   NoSoil Contamination:
                                   Not reportedFederal No Further Action Date:
                                   Not reportedFederal:
                                   09/12/2005State No Further Action Date:
                                   SNFAStatus:
                                   Not reportedProject Manager:
                                   Not reportedEPA ID:
                                   <1Site Size (acres):
                                   30 25 5 / 89 36 11Lat/Long (dms):

SHWS:

4514 ft.
0.855 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
33 ft.

1/2-1 HANCOCK (County), MS  
NE VCP    N/A
1 SHWSGSPC- NASA (00835) S106861187

TC4830950.2s   Page 8



ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 7 records.

BAY SAINT LOUIS     S116273966 STENNIS SPACE CENTER J ROAD & OLD HIGHWAY 43      RGA LUST
STENNIS SPACE CENTER 1016036925 STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING B 81 B 8130 TRENT LOTT PARKWAY 39529 FINDS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER S111319821 STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING B 81 B 8130 TRENT LOTT PARKWAY 39529 ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER S112833818 STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING 1000, TRENT LOTT PARK 39529 ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER S110630239 STENNIS SPACE CENTER BUILDING 7001 BUILDING 7001, TRENT LOTT BUIL 39529 ASBESTOS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER 1016018116 MDOT, STENNIS SPACE CENTER CONSTRU EDWARDS BAYOU STENNIS AIRPORT 39529 FINDS
STENNIS SPACE CENTER S117670961 STENNIS SPACE CENTER LEVEE REHABIL SHUTTLE PARKWAY 39529 PERMITS

TC4830950.2s   Page 9

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI880P35Ozjf4lGseddsC9dkgWvLdG5FNZr2qEhB5ZdlnN7Q8E5mrWB.88007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2Df3FeO5PwkP2Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI880P35Ozjf2lGseddsC5dkgWvLdG8FNZr2qEhB5ZdlnN7Q4E5mrWB.87007yxdrJ2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4R94ShRs29Ow27uSwxh3z9sdsgL2Zq5dNOmBw7d2RK7QJuwO39Kw4kxwW40u3hWzhp2d.swWd035jDg5ULOe2VXZlPqqR4uWR9.9ug2foS7zhpk8oysyX2bf2VvOn.wQ93m87yAuhf36ZwOoxUYBTY3i6zq93mksr4dwC9fwg3CLqy43lRYC9Tj3FKSDnhqU2.5s0s2sY6OdOBnwEPA4Y7KSuTK5Gzw6ExwG2Ke37hzAhBn5sPJdzo7.jgv.L5r2VHZwbqKb1QpdcuNjI440mkTBl5u7f7CPdJB44zR7d9a23J8SU4hiE2Mfswx2DfUFeO5PwkP3Nu7M3uT63AkwkbxI830P35Ozjf5lGseddsC3dkgWvLdGBFNZr2qEhA5ZdlnN7Q4E5mrWB.83007yxdrJ2
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 10/10/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 05/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 93

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 09/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Landfills
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 11/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5082
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEBRIS:  Debris Site Locations Listing
A listing of Hurricane Katrina debris disposal site locations. Not all of these sites were approved or utilized.
Please note that the list includes a number of different types of sites including vegetative debris burn, chip,
staging and disposal sites as well as structural debris staging and disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 06/17/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/17/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5726
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5058
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UST:  Underground Storage Tanks
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 09/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5058
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tanks
Aboveground storage tanks regulated by the Department of Agriculture & Commerce. The tanks contents will be gasoline,
diesel, racing fuel or kerosene.

Date of Government Version: 09/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Agriculture & Commerce
Telephone:  601-359-1101
Last EDR Contact: 11/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

ENG CONTROLS:  Sites with Engineering Controls
Sites included on the CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List that have Engineering Controls. Engineering Controls
encompass a variety of engineered remedies to contain and/or reduce contamination, and/or physical barriers intended
to limit access to property. ECs include fences, signs, guards, landfill caps, provision of potable water, slurry
walls, sheet pile (vertical caps), pumping and treatment of groundwater, monitoring wells, and vapor extraction
systems

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
Sites included on the CERCLA/Uncontrolled Sites File List that have Institutional Controls. Institutional Controls
are non-engineered instruments, such as administrative and/or legal controls, that help minimize the potential
for human exposure to contamination and/or protect the integrity of a remedy by limiting land or resource use

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Evaluation Program Sites
The Voluntary Evaluation Program allows accepted parties the opportunity to participate in a program that will
expedite the evaluation of the site information.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5063
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Uncontrolled Sites List
A listing of sites from the Uncontrolled Sites List that are currently in the Mississippi Brownfields Program
(which means that they are pursuing liability protection and paying for MDEQ oversight costs).
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Date of Government Version: 09/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY:  Mississippi Recycling Directory
A listing of recycling facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/30/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/25/2014
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5005
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Commercial Waste Tire Haulers
A listing of commercial waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 08/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5726
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

IHS OPEN DUMPS:  Open Dumps on Indian Land
A listing of all open dumps located on Indian Land in the United States.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/06/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 176

Source:  Department of Health & Human Serivces, Indian Health Service
Telephone:  301-443-1452
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 08/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 11/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports
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HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/06/2017
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (404) 562-8651
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 12/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 11/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 12/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 11/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 01/20/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 127

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 11/17/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 10/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 01/06/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 03/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 01/09/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 11/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2017
Number of Days to Update: 546

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 01/13/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/24/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 07/21/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 09/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 148

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 01/05/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/17/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 12/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 12/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2016
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (404) 562-9900
Last EDR Contact: 12/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/20/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 12/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 11/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

AIRS:  Air Quality Information Listing
Air emissions information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5276
Last EDR Contact: 01/17/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ASBESTOS:  Asbestos Project Listing
A listing of Air Division Asbestos Branch projects.
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Date of Government Version: 08/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5611
Last EDR Contact: 12/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/10/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner Facilities Listing
A listing of drycleaner facilities.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5670
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Industrial & Municipal NPDES Facilities
Water discharge permit data.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  601-961-5666
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PERMITS:  Environmental Site Information System Listing
The purpose of this system is to support the permitting and compliance activities of the Office of Pollution Control.
Regulatory programs that are supported by this database are the Surface Water National Pollutant Discharge Elimination
System (NPDES) Program; the Air Title V, Construction and Operating Programs; and the Solid and Hazardous Waste
Programs.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  The Office of Pollution Control
Telephone:  601-961-5670
Last EDR Contact: 11/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  UIC Information
A listing of underground injection cotrol wells.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/19/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  State Oil & Gas Board
Telephone:  601-576-4923
Last EDR Contact: 12/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 12/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/03/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

ABANDONED MINES:  Abandoned Mines
An inventory of land and water impacted by past mining (primarily coal mining) is maintained by OSMRE to provide
information needed to implement the Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977 (SMCRA). The inventory
contains information on the location, type, and extent of AML impacts, as well as, information on the cost associated
with the reclamation of those problems. The inventory is based upon field surveys by State, Tribal, and OSMRE
program officials. It is dynamic to the extent that it is modified as new problems are identified and existing
problems are reclaimed.
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Date of Government Version: 06/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/13/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2016
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Department of Interior
Telephone:  202-208-2609
Last EDR Contact: 12/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/27/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 08/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 11/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/06/2017
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA HWS:  Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive State Hazardous Waste database provides a list of SHWS incidents derived
from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled
from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Mississippi.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/08/2014
Number of Days to Update: 191

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Environmental Quality in Mississippi.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 203

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the Department of Environmental Quality in Mississippi.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/03/2014
Number of Days to Update: 186

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 10/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2017
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 123

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 01/12/2017
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/01/2017
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Child Care Listing
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 601-576-7613

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015
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NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5637371 NICHOLSON, MSNorthwest Map:

2012Version Date:
5630541 DEAD TIGER CREEK, MSTarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

26 ft. above sea levelElevation:
3366261.8UTM Y (Meters): 
248154.8UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
89.621386 - 89˚ 37’ 16.99’’Longitude (West): 
30.403759 - 30˚ 24’ 13.53’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

STENNIS SPACE CENTER, MS 39529
C ROAD
NASA - JOHN C. STENNIS SPACE CENTER

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4830950.2s   Page A-3

Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapDEAD TIGER CREEK

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

 FEMA FIRM Flood data28045C0195D  

Additional Panels in search area: FEMA Source Type

 FEMA FIRM Flood data28045C0215D  

Flood Plain Panel at Target Property FEMA Source Type

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
HoloceneSeries:
QhCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Somewhat excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

EUSTISSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported48 inches38 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported59 inches48 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported38 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SMITHTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 114 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

POARCHSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported85 inches68 inches 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported68 inches25 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reported25 inches 5 inches 2

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

  Min: 42.34
Max: 141.14 Not reportedNot reportedloamy fine sand 5 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class B/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

silt loamSoil Surface Texture:

ATMORESoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported59 inches29 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported29 inches 7 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 7 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 76 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

HARLESTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported59 inches35 inches 3

Min: 4.5
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported35 inches 7 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported33 inches14 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedloam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 61 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

ESCAMBIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 1.41
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported59 inches38 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported38 inches16 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reportedsilt loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 15 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported59 inches46 inches 4

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.41   Not reportedNot reported46 inches40 inches 3

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 4.23
Max: 14.11  Not reportedNot reported40 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

 Min: 14.11
Max: 42.34  Not reportedNot reportedfine sandy loam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 99 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

movement of water, or soils with moderately fine or fine textures.
Class C - Slow infiltration rates. Soils with layers impeding downwardHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

SAUCIERSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 3.6
Max: 5.5

Min: 0.42
Max: 4.23   Not reportedNot reported59 inches33 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC4830950.2s   Page A-11

1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMSC300000035651   25
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMSC300000036091   24
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthMSPR30000001503   H22
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthMSC300000035624   H21
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMSC300000035640   G19
1/2 - 1 Mile EastMSC300000035616   F18
1/2 - 1 Mile EastMSPR30000001894   F17
1/2 - 1 Mile SEMSC300000035632   E14
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMSC300000035615   D13
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMSPR30000001993   D11
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEMSPR30000001712   C9
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEMSC300000035625   C8
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastMSC300000035633   B7
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastMSC300000035634   A5
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastMSH300000000138   A4
1/8 - 1/4 Mile NNEMSC300000035652   2
0 - 1/8 Mile SEMSH300000000137   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40000609636   H23
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000610441   G20
1/2 - 1 Mile EastUSGS40000610262   F16
1/2 - 1 Mile SEUSGS40000610041   E15
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWUSGS40000610417   D12
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40000609954   C10
1/4 - 1/2 Mile EastUSGS40000610275   B6
1/8 - 1/4 Mile EastUSGS40000610263   A3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
37.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6175592Longitude:
30.4035266Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03170009Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0044  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302412089370301Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

A3
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

USGS40000610263FED USGS

MSC300000035652Site id:
600Well depth:
10Screen len:
590Casing len:
2Casing dia:
-89.6197Longdd:
30.4064Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:29Section:
CHAMBERLAIN, MASONOwner name:
COMMERCIALUse:

Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E2014Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35652Fid:

2
NNE
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Lower

MSC300000035652MS WELLS

MSH300000000137Site id:HancockConame:
1Region:45Fips:
HANCOCKCnty:PType 1:
893714Longn:302410Latn:
MISS ARMY AMMUNITION PLANTName:230052-02Wellid:

1
SE
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

MSH300000000137MS WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6131145Longitude:
30.4038044Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03170009Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0043  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302413089364701Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

B6
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

USGS40000610275FED USGS

MSC300000035634Site id:
0Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
0Casing dia:
-89.6175Longdd:
30.4036Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:29Section:
US ARMYOwner name:
Not ReportedUse:

Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0044Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35634Fid:

A5
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035634MS WELLS

MSH300000000138Site id:HancockConame:
1Region:45Fips:
HANCOCKCnty:PType 1:
893703Longn:302414Latn:
MISS ARMY AMMUNITION PLANTName:230052-01Wellid:

A4
East
1/8 - 1/4 Mile
Higher

MSH300000000138MS WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
37Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:19811117Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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MSC300000035625Site id:
384Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
2Casing dia:
-89.6167Longdd:
30.3964Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:32Section:
SEAL, C COwner name:
DOMESTICUse:

MIOCENEAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0032Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35625Fid:

C8
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035625MS WELLS

MSC300000035633Site id:
0Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
0Casing dia:
-89.6131Longdd:
30.4039Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:29Section:
US ARMYOwner name:
Not ReportedUse:

Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0043Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35633Fid:

B7
East
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035633MS WELLS

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
48Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:19811117Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
30.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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D11
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MSPR30000001993MS WELLS

1970-03-01 42.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
384Welldepth:19700101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Miocene SeriesFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
minutesHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6167257Longitude:
30.3963045Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03180004Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0032  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302346089370001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

C10
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000609954FED USGS

MSPR30000001712Site id:
45Fips:HANCOCKCounty:
384Depth:122MOCNAquifer:
HUse 1:E032Local no:
893700Longn:302346Latn:

C9
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSPR30000001712MS WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Casing dia:
-89.6303Longdd:
30.4075Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:30Section:
NASA MTFOwner name:
DOMESTICUse:

MIOCENEAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0018Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35615Fid:

D13
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MSC300000035615MS WELLS

1964-07-01 -57.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
980Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Miocene SeriesFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
30.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
minutesHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6303375Longitude:
30.4074154Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03180004Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0018  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302426089374901Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

D12
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000610417FED USGS

MSPR30000001993Site id:
45Fips:HANCOCKCounty:
980Depth:122MOCNAquifer:
HUse 1:E018Local no:
893749Longn:302426Latn:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 0

ftWellholedepth units:
38Wellholedepth:Not ReportedWelldepth units:
Not ReportedWelldepth:19811117Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
32.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6128367Longitude:
30.3985267Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03170009Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0042  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302354089364601Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

E15
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000610041FED USGS

MSC300000035632Site id:
0Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
0Casing dia:
-89.6128Longdd:
30.3986Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:32Section:
US ARMYOwner name:
Not ReportedUse:

Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0042Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35632Fid:

E14
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035632MS WELLS

MSC300000035615Site id:
980Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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F18
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035616MS WELLS

MSPR30000001894Site id:
45Fips:HANCOCKCounty:
930Depth:122MOCNAquifer:
HUse 1:E019Local no:
893631Longn:302412Latn:

F17
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSPR30000001894MS WELLS

1964-07-01 -58.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
930Welldepth:Not ReportedConstruction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Miocene SeriesFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
30.00Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6086699Longitude:
30.4035266Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03170009Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0019  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302412089363101Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

F16
East
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000610262FED USGS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase
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Graham Ferry FormationFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
30.Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:5Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6345044Longitude:
30.4079709Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03180004Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0050  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302428089380401Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

G20
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40000610441FED USGS

MSC300000035640Site id:
800Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
0Casing dia:
-89.6344Longdd:
30.4081Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:30Section:
ROBERSON, ELVIEOwner name:
UNUSEDUse:

GRAHAM FERRYAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0050Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35640Fid:

G19
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035640MS WELLS

MSC300000035616Site id:
930Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
0Casing dia:
-89.6086Longdd:
30.4036Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:28Section:
NASA MTFOwner name:
DOMESTICUse:

MIOCENEAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0019Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35616Fid:
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-89.6217258Longitude:
30.3913045Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:03180004Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
E0031  HANCOCKMonloc name:
USGS-302328089371801Monloc Identifier:
USGS Mississippi Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-MSOrg. Identifier:

H23
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

USGS40000609636FED USGS

MSPR30000001503Site id:
45Fips:HANCOCKCounty:
510Depth:122MOCNAquifer:
HUse 1:E031Local no:
893718Longn:302328Latn:

H22
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MSPR30000001503MS WELLS

MSC300000035624Site id:
510Well depth:
0Screen len:
0Casing len:
2Casing dia:
-89.6217Longdd:
30.3914Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:37Section:
LEE, B JOwner name:
DOMESTICUse:

MIOCENEAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E0031Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35624Fid:

H21
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MSC300000035624MS WELLS

1986-10-16 -18.

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
800Welldepth:19861016Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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4Casing dia:
-89.6347Longdd:
30.4108Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:30Section:
CORD, GARYOwner name:
DOMESTICUse:

Not ReportedAquifer:Not ReportedDoh number:
045E2013Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:35651Fid:

25
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MSC300000035651MS WELLS

MSC300000036091Site id:
688Well depth:
200Screen len:
493Casing len:
20Casing dia:
-89.6125Longdd:
30.3936Latdd:
16WRange:

07STownship:33Section:
NASAOwner name:
INSTITUTIONALUse:

MIOCENEAquifer:0230052-01Doh number:
045H0043Fip well:Not ReportedPermit num:
HANCOCKCounty nam:36091Fid:

24
SE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Lower

MSC300000036091MS WELLS

1970-02-01 40.00

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
510Welldepth:19700101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Miocene SeriesFormation type:
Coastal lowlands aquifer systemAquifername:

USCountrycode:Not ReportedVert coord refsys:
Not ReportedVertcollection method:
Not ReportedVert accmeasure units:

Not ReportedVertacc measure val:Not ReportedVert measure units:
Not ReportedVert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
minutesHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
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MSC300000035651Site id:
818Well depth:
15Screen len:
803Casing len:
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.229 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 7

Federal Area Radon Information for HANCOCK COUNTY, MS

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for HANCOCK County:  3 

000.31.40.511HANCOCK

_____________________________________________________________
% > 20 Pci/L% > 4 Pci/LMedian Pci/LMax Pci/LAvg Pci/LNum SitesCounty

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MS Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data was obtained from the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). It depicts 100-year and
500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA. It includes the National Flood Hazard Layer (NFHL) which incorporates Flood
Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) data and Q3 data from FEMA in areas not covered by NFHL.

Source: FEMA
Telephone: 877-336-2627
Date of Government Version: 2003, 2015

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: US Fish &  Wildlife Service
Telephone: 703-358-2171

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Health Department Wells
Source:  Mississippi Automated Resource Information System Technical Center
Telephone:  601-432-6149
Public supply water wells monitored by the Environmental Division of the Department of Health.

Permitted Wells
Source:  Mississippi Automated Resource Information System Technical Center
Telephone:  601-432-6149
Water wells, 6-inches in diameter or larger that are permitted and monitored by the Office of Land and Water Resources.

USGS Private Wells
Source:  Mississippi Automated Resource Information System Technical Center
Telephone:  601-432-6149
Privately owned water wells monitored by the USGS.

USGS Public Wells
Source:  Mississippi Automated Resource Information System Technical Center
Telephone:  601-432-6149
Publicly owned water wells monitored by the USGS.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Location Listing
Source:  Mississippi Oil and Gas Board
Telephone: 601-354-7119

RADON

State Database: MS Radon
Source: Department of Health
Telephone: 601-987-6893
Radon Levels

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

TC4830950.2s     Page PSGR-2

PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE RECORDS SEARCHED



EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary faultlines, prepared
in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1992 through 2013.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2013 Cole Information Services - - - -

2008 Cole Information Services - - - -

2003 Cole Information Services - - - -

1999 Cole Information Services - - - -

1995 Cole Information Services - - - -

1992 Cole Information Services - - - -
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

SELECTED ADDRESSES

The following addresses were selected by the client, for EDR to research.  An "X" indicates where 
information was identified.

Address Type Findings

 Highway 607/Moses Cook Road Client Entered

4830950- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

C Road
Stennis Space Center, MS   39529     

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

4830950- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

No Addresses Found
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FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

C Road 2013, 2008, 2003, 1999, 1995, 1992

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

 Highway 607/Moses Cook 
Road

2013, 2008, 2003, 1999, 1995, 1992



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NASA-John C. Stennis Space Center 

C Road 
Stennis Space Center, Mississippi 39529 

Inquiry Number: 4830950.7 

January 24, 2017 

 

 

 

 

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484  
Toll Free: 800.352.0050  
www.edrnet.com  

 



 

 
The EDR Environmental LienSearch Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls 
and institutional controls. 
 
A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:  

 search for parcel information and/or legal description;  

 search for ownership information;  

 research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices, 
registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;  

 access a copy of the deed;  

 search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;  

 provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the 
instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and 

 provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments. 
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This report was prepared for the use of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., and The Fox Group, LLC exclusively.  This report is 
neither a guarantee of title, a commitment to insure, or a policy of title insurance.  NO WARRANTY, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS 
MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WTH THIS REPORT.  Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) and The Fox Group, 
LLC exclusively specifically disclaim the making of any such warranties, including without limitation, merchantability or fitness for a 
particular use or purpose.  The information contained in this report is retrieved as it is recorded from the various agencies that make 
it available.  The total liability is limited to the fee paid for this report. 
 
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in 
whole or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior 
written permission.  

EDR and its logos are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are 
the property of their respective owners.  

 



 

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION 

 
 
ADDRESS 

  
 NASA-JOHN C. STENNIS SPACE CENTER 
 C ROAD 
 STENNIS SPACE CENTER, MISSISSIPPI 39529 
 
 
RESEARCH SOURCE 
 
Source  1:   Hancock Recorder 

   Hancock County, Mississippi 
 

Source 2:    Hancock Assessor 
   Hancock County, Mississippi 

 
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
    Deed 1: 

 

      Title is vested in:  USA 

 

  Legal Description: Section 29, T7, R16 
 
  Legal Current Owner: USA 
 
  Property Identifiers: 089-0-29-001.000 
 
  Comments:  Exhibit A 
 
Comments: Public records of Hancock County, Mississippi were searched from January 1, 1980 to January 

12, 2017, and no deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record during the 
period searched.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

    Deed 1: 

      Type of Deed:   Judgment 

      Title is vested in:  Chelsea Bond, James Bond, Danny Bond, Crystal Bond Ross and Zachery Bond 

      Title received from: The Estate of James A. Bond, deceased 

      Deed Dated:  August 28, 2003 

      Deed Recorded:  September 19, 2006 

      Book:   2006 

      Page:   15146 

 

  Legal Description:  Section 31, T7S, R16W 
 
  Legal Current Owner: Chelsea Bond, James Bond, Danny Bond, Crystal Bond Ross and Zachery Bond 
 
  Property Identifiers: 089-0-31-001.000 
 
  Comments:  Exhibit B 
 
 
 
    Deed 1: 

 

      Title is vested in:  USA 

 

  Legal Description: Section 32, T7, R16 
 
  Legal Current Owner: USA 
 
  Property Identifiers: 089-0-32-001.000 
 
  Comments:  Exhibit C 
 
Comments: Public records of Hancock County, Mississippi were searched from January 1, 1980 to January 

12, 2017, and no deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record during the 
period searched.  

 
 
    Deed 1: 

 

      Title is vested in:  USA 

 

  Legal Description: Section 37, T7, R16 
 
  Legal Current Owner: USA 
 
  Property Identifiers: 089-0-37-001.000 
 
  Comments:  Exhibit D 
 
Comments: Public records of Hancock County, Mississippi were searched from January 1, 1980 to January 

12, 2017, and no deeds vesting title in the subject property were found of record during the 
period searched.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN 
 
Environmental Lien:  Found  Not Found  

 
OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs) 

 
Other AUL's:   Found  Not Found 
 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DEED EXHIBIT A-D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

STATE ID# 089-0-29-001.000 
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Owner
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APPENDIX E 

HISTORICAL RESEARCH DOCUMENTATION  
(AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY, TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS AND HISTORICAL  

REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION - MSAAP FACILITIES)
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



APPENDIX E 
HISTORICAL RESEARCH DOCUMENTATION 

   E-1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Historical Aerial Photographs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 







































APPENDIX E 
HISTORICAL RESEARCH DOCUMENTATION 

   E-2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Historical Topographic Maps 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 











 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

HISTORICAL REGULATORY ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
MSAAP FACILITIES 
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ENVIRONMENTAL BASELINE INVESTIGATION
BUILDING 9115

MISSISSIPPI ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT
STENNIS SPACE CENTER. MISSISSIPPI

Prepared for:

MASON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
MISSISSIPPI ARMY AMMUNITION PLANT, BUILDING 91OO

STENNIS SPACE CENTER. MISSISSIPPI 39529-7099

APRIL 22,2005

Owner
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

Earlh Consulting Group, Inc. (EarthCon) was retained by Mason Technologies, Inc. (MTI) to

perform an Environmental Baseline Investigation (EBI) of Building 9115 located at the

Mississippi Army Ammunition Plant (MSAAP), Stennis Space Centet, Mississippi. The ESI

was performed in accordance with the EarthCon Scope of Work / Cost Estimate dated March 4,

2005. The purpose of the EBI was to investigate the history of the subject site and determine if

the previous property use had impacted the soil and groundwater. The scope of work for the EBI

consisted of the following:

o Performing a site reconnaissance of Building 91 15;

o Interuiewing people knowledgeable of the property history;

Drilling three (3) soil borings and converting two (2) of the soil borings to temporary
groundwater monitoring wells;

Submitting one (1) soil sample from the borings, two (2) groundwater samples, and one
(1) sludge sample from the onsite septic tank for laboratory analyses; and

Preparing a report of the field activities and laboratory analyses, and containing
appropriate illustrations, our findings, and recommendations.

Environmental Baseline Investigation
Bu i ld ing  9115

MSAAP
Stennis Space Cenler, Mississippi



2.0 SITE RECONAISSANCE AND INTERVIEW

A site reconnaissance was performed B. Gregory, Taylor, R.P.G., EarthCon Senior Geologist, on

April 5, 2005. The site layout is depicted on Figure 1 - Site Plan. Photographs of the area

surrounding Building 9115, and the exterior and interior of Building 9115, are attached as

Appendix A. Building 91 l5 has a metal siding exterior and dimensions of approximately 30 feet

by 50 feet. A gravel road provides access from Flat Top/Moses Cook Road. A gravel parking

area exists on the west side of the structure. With the exception of the parking lot, the immediate

area surrounding the structure is grassed, which in tum is surrounded by forested areas. Several

utility poles were observed in the vicinity of Building 9115, one (1) of which contained an

electrical transformer. The transformer appeared to be in good condition with no signs of

leakage. Sewer service is provided by a septic tank situated near the northeast corner of the

structure. The bottom depth of the septic tank was measured at approximately 5t/, feet below

surface grade (bsg), with the lower one (1) foot of the septic tank containing a sludge-like

material. A water well, which is located in the grassed area to the east of the structure, provides

potable water exclusively to Building 9115. A man-made ditch exists approximately 75 feet

south of Building 9115.

Un-grassed areas were observed at the discharge points of the building gutters and beneath gutter

seams on the east side of the building. The absence of grass was interpreted as frequent

discharge/leakage from the gutters creating excessively wet soil conditions for growth of grass.

A surface mat of moss/algae was observed in these non-grassed areas. This material did not

have a noticeable odor.

A granular and angular black siliceous material was observed in two (2) areas of the gravel

parking area. Each of these areas was approximately three (3) feet by three (3) feet in area. This

material did not have a noticeable odor.

The visual inspection of the structure interior was performed on the day of the site

reconnaissance. The structure was unoccupied, the floor was tiled, and a drop ceiling was

observed. The structure contained miscellaneous office furniture/supplies. No indications of

hazardous material storage or dumping were observed.

MSAAP
S(ennis Space Center. Mississippi

Environmental Baseline Investigation
Bu i ld ing  91  15

Owner
Highlight

Owner
Highlight



Mr. Wayne Gouguet, Marketing and Project Planning Director, Mason Technologies, Inc., was

interviewed on April 5, 2005, concerning site history. Mr. Gouguet reported that Building 9115

was constructed in approximately 1980 by Blount Construction, and used a construction office

during construction of the MSAAP power plant. Prior to 1980, the history of the specific area is

uncertain, but the site was probably undeveloped. After cornpletion of the MSAAP power plant,

MTI assumed possession of the structure and it was utilized through 1990 as an electronics repair

shop and an administrative training facility. The U.S. Navy assumed control of the structure in

1991 and utilized Building 9ll5 as a electronics repair shop and adrninistrative offices through

February 2005. The building has been vacant since February 2005. Mr. Gouguet reported that

the black siliceous material was likely unused sandblasting media that may have been placed to

fill depressions in the parking lot.
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3.0 FIELD ACTIVITIES

EarthCon mobilized to the site to perform additional field activity on April 8, 2005' Soil borings

B-l and B-2 were drilled in the probable septic tank leach field, on the norlh side of Building

9115. Soil boring B-3 was drilled in the probable material unloading/loading area, on the south

side of Building 9115. Soil borings B-2 and B-3 were converted to temporary groundwater

monitoring wells TW-1 and TW-2, respectively. The locations of the soil borings and temporary

groundwater monitoring wells are shown on Figure 1. After collecting the groundwater samples,

the groundwater monitoring wells were removed and the borings were abandoned with a

bentonite-amended cement slurry.

The soil borings were advanced with a Geoprobe@ Mod.l 540 UD drilling rig, using direct-push

drilling techniques, to terminal depths of twelve (12) bsg. Groundwater was encountered at a

depth of approximately eight (8) feet bsg. Soil samples were collected continuously from the

borings over four (4) foot depth inter-vals. Descriptions of the soil samples were prepared in

general accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Soil boring logs were prepared

in the field by a State of Mississippi Registered Prof-essional Geologist, tinalized using a CAD

programJ and are attached as Appendix B.

Representative portions of each four (4) fbot depth interval were placed in a Ziploc@ bag, a 2-

ounce glass jar, and a 4-ounce glass jar. The jar samples were immediately preserved on ice for

potential laboratory analysis. The headspace of the Ziploco bags was field screened fbr the

presence of volatile organic vapors using a photoionization detector (PiD). The resuits of the

field screening are presented on the soil boring logs. Based on the results of the field screening,

soil descriptions, and depths to groundwater encountered while drilling, one (1) soil sarnple was

selected for laboratory anaiysis. Using the 2-ounce glass jars, the soil sample targeted fbr

volatile organic compound (VOC) laboratory analysis was preserved in the field in accordance

with EPA Method 5035.

Temporary groundwater monitoring wells TW-l and TW-2 were installed at the locations of

borings B-3 and B-4, respectively. The wells were installed to depths of approximately hfteen

(15) feet bsg, and were constructed of 1-inch diameter PVC, with screen lengths of ten (10) feet.

E,nvironmental Baseline Investigation
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After installing the wells, Teflon@ tubing was insefted into each well and the wells were purged

at rates of less than one (1) liter per minute, using a peristaltic pump. Geochemical field

parameters (pH, temperature, conductivity, and turbidity) of the purge water were monitored

during the purging process. The purging process was deemed complete upon approximate

stabilization of the geochemical parameters, after a minimum purge volume of three (3) well

volumes. The monitoring well sampling records are attached as Appendix C. After completing

the purging process, groundwater samples were collected in the appropriate containers and

preserved on ice.

One (1) sample of the sludge material in the bottom of the septic tank was collected using a 2-

inch diameter polyethylene tube fitted with a sand catcher. The collected material was placed in

4-ounce glass jars and preserved on ice.
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4.0 LABORATORY ANALYSES

The soil sample collected from boringB-2 (5'-6'), groundwater samples TW-1 and TW-2, and

the septic tank sludge sample w.ere transported to EDL Laboratories, Inc. located in Hattiesburg,

Mississippi, and analyzed for the fbllowing:

. VOC, target compound list (TCL), Method 82608;

. Semivolatile organic compounds (SVOC), Method 8270; and

o Resource Conservation Recovery Act (RCRA) Metals, EPA 200 Series Methods.

The laboratory data report is attached as Appendix D. A summary of detected compounds is

provided in Table 4.1. The detected concentrations were compared to the Mississippi

Department of Environmental Quality (MDEQ) Tier I target remedial goals (TRGs), which are

generic, conservative risk-based action levels for soil and groundwater. The following

constituents were detected above the TRGs:

o Chloroform in groundwater (TRG 0.155 micrograms per liter (ug/l)): TW-1 (1 ug/l);

. 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene in groundwater (TRG 12.3 ugll): TW-2 (35 ug/l); and

. Naphthalene in groundwater (TRG 6.20 ugll): TW-2 (36 ug/l).

Table 4.1
Summary of Detected Compounds

MSAAP - Building 9115
Stennis S Center. Mississi

Bold values exceed Mississippi Depafiment of Environmental Quality Tier I TRG
TRG: target remedial goal
ug/l: micrograms per liter (water)
mglkg: milligrams per kilograrn (soil)

Environmental Baseline lnvestigation
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n en

Compound B-2 (5'-6',) TW-1 TW-2 Septic Tank TRG

Barium 5.40 mg/kg 6l ug/l 63 ug/l 20.10 mg/kg 5,480 mg/kg
2,000 ug/l

Cadmium 0.077 mg/kg 1 ug/l < I ug/l 0.349 mg/kg 39.1 mg/kg
5.00 ue/l

Chromium 2.45 mglkg < 5 ug/l < 5 ug/l 1.827 mglkg
227 mglkg

100 ue/l

Mercury 0.029 mg/kg < 0.2 ugA < 0.2 ugll 0.083 mg/kg 10.0 mglkg
2.00 us/l
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Table 4.1 (continued)
Summary of Detected Compounds

MSAAP - Building 9115

Bold values exceed Mississippi Department of Environmental Quality Tier 1 TRG
TRG: target remedial goal
ug/l: micrograms per liter (water)
rng/kg: milligrams per kilogram (soil)

Envir onrrental Baseline lnvestigation
Bu i ld ing  9 l  l5
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Stennis Center, Mississippi

Comnound B-2 (s',-6'.1 TW-1 TW-2 Sentic Tank TRG

Silver < 0.002 mg/kg <2 ugll <2 ugll 0.896 mgikg
391 mg/kg

183 uell

Chloroform < 0.010 mg/kg I ugA < I ug/l < 0.030 mg/kg
0.312 mg/kg
0.155 ue/ l

Isopropylbenzene < 0.010 mg/kg I ug/l 2ugll < 0.030 mg/kg
9.43 rng/kg

679 us.lI

1,2,4 -T rimethy I benzene < 0.010 mg/kg ugll 35 ug/I < 0.030 mg/kg
3,910 mg/kg

12.3 us.lI

Naphthalene < 0.010 mgikg < I ug/l 36 ugfl < 0.030 mg/kg
194 mglkg
6.20 us.ll

2-Methynaphthalene < 0.150 mg/kg < 5 ug/l - a
L I ug/l < 0.150 rngikg

1.560 mg/kg
l22us.l l

Biphenyl < 0.150 mg/kg < 5 ug/l 7 ugll < 0.150 rng/kg 3,910 rng/kg
304 usil

4-lsopropyltoluene < 0.010 mg/kg < I ug/l < I ug/l 0.049 rng/kg Not listed

'fotal 
Xylenes < 0.010 mg/kg < I ug/l I ugil < 0.030 mg/kg 318 mg/kg

10,000 ug/l
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 F-1 

Interview Documentation 
 

The majority of the agency and private individuals that were identified during the course of 
this Phase I ESA as needing to be interviewed were successfully contacted and interviewed 
by LE, LLC personnel. 
 

 

Interview Documentation 

Agency/Co. Principal 
Contact(s) 

Contact 
Information 

Initial 
Contact Reply Response 

medium Comments 

NASA - 
Environmental 

Group 

Hugh Carr - Natural 
Resource Manager 228-688-2466 1/09/17-

3/01/17 
1/09/17 -
3/01/17 

Personal and 
Telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Provision of historical 
reports and background 
of subject and adjoining 

properties. 

NASA - 
Environmental 

Group 

Jenette Gordon - 
Environmental 

Specialist 
228-688-1416 2/01/17-

3/01/17 
2/01/17 -
3/01/17 

Personal and 
Telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Provision of historical 
reports and background 
of subject and adjoining 

properties. 

NASA - 
Environmental 

Group 

Adam Murrah - 
Historical Preservation 

Officer 
228-688-1619 1/09/17-

3/01/17 
1/09/17 -
3/01/17 

Personal and 
Telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Coordination regarding 
Cultural Resource and 
Archaeological permit 
process of subject and 
adjoining properties. 

Syncom Space 
Services 

Wendy Robinson - 
Environmental 

Specialist 
228-688- 2752 1/09/17-

3/01/17 
1/09/17 -
3/01/17 

Personal and 
Telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Provision of historical 
and environmental 

information regarding 
the  subject and 

adjoining properties. 
Former 

AGT/MSAAP 
Employee 

Terry Stevenson 601-916-8333 2/17/17 2/17/17 
Telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Historical Information 
regarding operations at 

the MSAAP 

Former MTI 
Employee Wayne Gouget 601-916-1471 2/15/17-

2/28/17 
2/15/17-
2/28/17 

Personal and 
telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Historical Information 
regarding operations at 

the MSAAP 

Former MTI 
Employee Shiela Davis 228-688-3362 2/13/17-

2/28/17 
2/13/17-
2/28/17 

Personal and 
telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Historical Information 
regarding operations at 

the MSAAP 

Former USACE 
and NASA 
Employee 

Craig Case 601-590-3056 1/24/17 1/24/17 
Personal 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Historical Information 
regarding operations at 
the MSAAP and Natural 

Resource History of 
NASA 

NASA Landfill 
Managers 

Eddie Renz and        
Paul Thigpen 

228-688-1526 and         
228-688-1191 2/22/17 2/22/17 

Personal and 
telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

History and regulatory 
status of the NASA 

Landfill 

NASA SSC Fire 
Chief Captain Henry Hooks 228-688-3439 2/16/17 2/16/17 

 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

History of fires and 
emergency response 

within NASA SSC 

Water Supply 
Division - NASA Keith Brock 228-688-2004 2/23/17 2/27/17 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

Regulatory Compliance 
information regarding 
water system at NASA 

Engineering 
Division - NASA Russell Cameron 228-688-2119 1/9/17 - 

1/12/17 
1/9/17 - 
1/12/17 

Personal and 
telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Coordination with 
excavation and utility 
permits.  Provision of 

site history information 
of general area. 



 

   

Mississippi 
Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Robert Huckaby - 
Office of Pollution 

Control 

601-961-5360 
 

1/31/17 - 
2/9/17 

1/31/17 - 
2/9/17 

Personal and 
telephone 

interviews with 
Lars Larson 

Environmental and 
Regulatory History of 

MSAAP. 

Mississippi 
Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Thomas Wallace - 
Office of Pollution 

Control 

601-961-5240 
 2/28/17 2/28/17 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

Environmental and 
Compliance Status of 
SHWS near Subject 

Properties. 
Mississippi 

Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Sandra Dowty - UST 
Division 601-961-5575 2/21/17 2/21/17 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

LUST Sites within 1.0 
mile of properties 
within NASA SSC. 

Mississippi 
Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Krystal Rudolph - Air 
Permt Division 601-961-5096 2/9/17 2/9/17 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

Air Permit History at 
NASA SSC. 

Mississippi 
Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Warren Robinson - 
Municipal and Private 

Facilities Branch 
601-961-5243 2/9/17 2/9/17 

Telephone 
interviews with 

Lars Larson 

Waste Water Permit 
History at NASA SSC. 

Mississippi 
Department of 
Environmental 

Quality 

Pat Phillips - Office of 
Land and Water 601-961-5213 2/14/17 2/14/17 

Telephone 
interviews and 
Email exchange 
with Lars Larson 

 Water Well Survey of 
Area near Subject 

Properties within NASA 
SSC. 

Mississippi Oil and 
Gas Board 

Ron Tarbutton - 
Regulatory Specialist 601-576-4900 1/24/17 1/24/17 

Email 
correspondence 
with Lars Larson 

Record of 1 oil well 
drilled within 4 miles of 

subject properties.  

Mississippi  Power  Patrick Chubb 228-897-4338 1/23/17 1/27/17 
Email 

correspondences 
with Lars Larson 

Information regarding 
electrical transformers 

near subject properties. 

Mississippi 
Department of 

Health 
Bill Moody 601-575-7518 2/21/17 2/21/17 

Telephone 
interview with 

Lars Larson 

Information regarding 
regulatory status of 

drinking water supply 
system and wells a the 
NASA SSC and subject 

properties.  
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